EXPLORER 3075GX

Manual-Deploy Fly-Away System for Inmarsat GX
User & installation manual




Document number; 98-144390-B
Release date: 16 February 2016

Disclaimer

Any responsibility or liability for loss or damage in connection with the use of this product and the
accompanying documentation is disclaimed by Thrane & Thrane A/S. The information in this manual is
provided for information purposes only, is subject to change without notice and may contain errors or
inaccuracies. Manuals issued by Thrane & Thrane A/S are periodically revised and updated. Anyone
relying on this information should acquire the most current version e.g. from www.cobham.com/satcom,
Service and support, or from the distributor. Thrane & Thrane A/S is not responsible for the content or
accuracy of any translations or reproductions, in whole or in part, of this manual from any other source.
In the event of any discrepancies, the English version shall be the governing text.

Thrane & Thrane A/S is trading as Cobham SATCOM.

Copyright
© 2016 Thrane & Thrane A/S. All rights reserved.

Trademark acknowledgements

e Inmarsatis a registered trademark of the International Maritime Satellite Organisation (IMSO) and is
licensed by IMSO to Inmarsat Limited and Inmarsat Ventures plc.

e Other product and company names mentioned in this manual may be trademarks or trade names of
their respective owners.

Disposal

hazardous to human beings and the environment. Never dispose these items together with

unsorted municipal waste (household waste). In order to protect the environment and

ensure the correct recycling of old equipment as well as the re-utilization of individual

components, use either public collection or private collection by the local distributor of old electrical and
electronic equipment marked with this symbol.

Old electrical and electronic equipment marked with this symbol can contain substances E

Contact the local distributor for information about what type of return system to use.

i 98-144390-B


http://www.cobham.com/satcom

Safety summary

The following general safety precautions must be observed during all phases of operation,
service and repair of this equipment. Failure to comply with these precautions or with specific
warnings elsewhere in this manual violates safety standards of design, manufacture and
intended use of the equipment. Thrane & Thrane A/S assumes no liability for the customer's
failure to comply with these requirements.

Microwave radiation hazards

During transmission the antenna radiates Microwave Power.This radiation may be hazardous to
humans close to the antenna. During transmission, make sure that nobody gets closer than the
recommended minimum safety distance. The minimum safety distance in front of the antenna
reflector is 32 m when in the focal line (a straight line between the feed horn and satellite),

based on a radiation level of 10 W/m?2. No hazard exists at the back of the reflector.

or other body parts between transmitting feed horn and reflector when the
system is operational.

WARNING! Potentially hot surface when the system is
operated in hot environments without the possibility for ventilation.

i WARNING! This device emits radio frequency energy. Do not place your head
& Contact may cause burn. Allow to cool before servicing.

Service
User access to the interior of the antenna is not allowed. Only a technician authorized by
Cobham SATCOM may perform service - failure to comply with this rule will void the warranty.

Power supply

The voltage range for the EXPLORER 3075GX is 100 — 240 VAC (nominal), 4 A, 50/60 Hz. Use
the original power cable delivered with the equipment and make sure to apply safety ground to
the terminal.

WARNING! Before disassembling or performing any maintenance or
A upgrades, unplug the unit from the power source.

When you use a transportable and/or temporary power supply, e.g. a generator,
refer to the national legislation for correct safety ground connection.

Do not operate in an explosive atmosphere
Do not operate the equipment in the presence of flammable gases or fumes. Operation of any
electrical equipment in such an environment constitutes a definite safety hazard.

Keep away from live circuits

Operating personnel must not remove equipment covers. Component replacement and internal
adjustment must be made by qualified maintenance personnel. Do not replace components
with the power cable connected. Under certain conditions, dangerous voltages may exist even

98-144390-B



with the power cable removed. To avoid injuries, always disconnect power and discharge
circuits before touching them.

WARNING! Be aware of pinch points while the antenna is being positioned,
& deployed or stowed.

Failure to comply with the rules above will void the warranty!

FCC §15.105: Information to the User

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures:

» Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

» Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

98-144390-B




Table of contents

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

About this manual

11 MANUAI OVEIVIEW . sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 1-1
111 INENAEA FEAUEIS ..cvvvvvvvvvvvvrrissssssssssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 1-1
1.1.2  SOTEWAIE VEISION ..o sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 1-1
113 TYPOGIAPNY w.ooooovvvevvvieeesssssisisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s 1-1
12 PrECAUTLIONS ...oovvvvvvvvvvvvvissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnees 1-2
Introduction

21 EXPLORER 3075GX Manual-Deploy Fly-Away System for Inmarsat GX 2-1
2. L0 OVEIVIEW oottt 2-1
2.1.2  Global Xpress (GX) SEIVICE ....ssssssssssssssssssisssssssssssisssssssmsssssssssssssenes 2-2
213 SEIVICE ACLIVALION ..ooovvriiisssssernessssssssssssssssisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssans 2-2
2.2 Description of the system COMPONENTS ... 2-3
221 ANEENNA POSILIONEY ....eessssesssssssssssssssssssssssss s 2-3
222 RFEASSEMDBIY crvvvvvvvvvcviriiiissssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssans 2-4
223 RETIECLON s s 2-4
224 EIECtrONICS ENCIOSUIE ...cucevvsrvrvsvssiniissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 2-5
225 Web interface for setup and troubleshooting ..., 2-6
226 LAN POItS QNG WLAN ..ot ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes 2-6
227 POWET SUPPIY coovvvrereeeeeeesssssesss st ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnns 2-6
Assembly & start up

31 WhAL'S iN The DOX ..o 3-1
311 TOUNPACK wcovvvvvvviisiiiirersssisivssesssssissssssssssssssss s 3-1
312 INILIAIINSPECHION .vvvvvvirisssessnsnerse s sssssssssssis s sssssssssss s sssssssssssssssssssssssssans 3-2
3.2 To assemble the EXPLORER 3075GX ... 3-2
B2 L PIEIEOUISITES .ovvvvvvvvvvvssmsisisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssans 3-2
322 ASSEMDIY ..o s 3-3
3.3  Power on and manual POINTING ... 3-6
34 To disassemble and pack the antenna .........—m—mn, 3-8

Setup and operation

4.1 Setup with the web interface for PC ..., 4-1
411 INTFOAUCTION ooovvvvvvvimisivsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s 4-1
412 Connection to the Web INTEITACE .......osisisessssesenene 4-1
4.1.3 To configure the LAN NETWOIK ........ooosissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens 4-6
A1 A4 WLAN SEELINGS .ovvvvvvvvvevrrererrrrrrrsrnensesse s sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 4-8
415 Navigation (Position and Fixed inStallation) ..., 4-9
416 ADMINISTIATION .ovvvvoviiriivverrrrsessssmmssesssssssssssssssssssssssss s 4-10
417  User permissions (QUESE IOGIN) .........oossmssssssssssssssssssssssssssmmmsmmmssssssssssess 4-11
418 Import and export of a system configuration ... 4-12
419 Reset to factory default ..., 4-13
42 Keypad and diSplay MENUS ... 4-15
421  Keypad and diSPIAY ....crvrrrrvrvvrmmmmmmmmmssssssssssssssssimsissssssssssssssssssssssssssssmsasssses 4-15
422 Navigating the MENUS ... ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssees 4-16
423 TREMENUTIEE .ovvvvvvvvvvvcveresseesese s s 4-16

98-144390-B



Table of contents

4.2.4  Brightness Of the diSPlay ..., 4-19
4.3 Web interface for tablet and smartphone ... 4-19
Chapter 5 Service
51 GeNeral SUPPOIT ... 5-1
511 Preventative MaiNTENANCE ... sssssssssssissssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnns 5-1
512 Help desk and diagnOSEICS FEPOIT .....ccooiiivvvvrrmremssmmsissssssssssssessssssssssns 5-2
518 RESEL oo 5-3
514 Satellite profiles and modem Profiles ... 5-4
515 GX Modem: One Touch CommissSioning (OTC) .....ccccocvvrmmmmmmmmmerssensesssssnns 5-6
516 LNB data UPAALE ..o 5-7
5.1.7  Proxy server Settings in YOUr DIOWSET ... 5-8
5.2 SOftWAre UPAALE ......cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiissssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss s 5-9
B5.2.1  PrEIEOUISIEES .ieseesesessssssssssssssesssesssisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnen 5-9
522 Software update ProCEAUIE ..., 5-9
5.3 Status signalling with LEDs and status messages ... 5-12
5.3.1 LEDs on the keypad of the EXPLORER 3075GX .......ummmmmmmmmmsssmmmssmmisssesnns 5-12
532 Status information of the MOUEM ..., 5-13
54  To return Units fOr rePAIr ..., 5-14
Appendix A Technical specifications
Appendix B System messages
B.1 EVENT MESSAQES — OVEIVIEW ...ooovveresessssssssssssssssssssssssssissssssssssssssssssssssssssnns B-1
B.2  LISE OF BVENTS ...ooovvvvvvvvrrrrirrnercneneresssssss st ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssenes B-2
Appendix C Approvals
C.1 EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2 (2011-09) ..o C-2
C.2  AS/NZS 22:2009 + AL:20110 ..oooovvvvrrrmsssiivrmssssmessssssmmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnes C-3
C.3 FCC Part 15 and ICES-003 ... C-4
C4  Part 15 of the FCC RUIES .......cccccooiiiimiiiimmiesevssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens C-5
C5 Declaration of SIMIArity ... C-6
GIOSSAIY s Glossary-1
INAEX e ——————————— s Index-1
vi 98-144390-B



About this manual

11

111

112

113

98-144390-B

Chapter 1

=
>
=
©
IS
X2
<
=
-
>
o
o
<

Manual overview

This manual has the following chapters:

e Introduction

e Assembly & start up

« Setup and operation

e Service

This manual has the following appendices:
e Technical specifications

e System messages

e Approvals

Intended readers

This is a user and installation manual for the EXPLORER 3075GX system, intended for users
of the system and service personnel. It is important that you observe all safety
requirements listed in the beginning of this manual, and install the system according to the
guidelines in this manual.

Software version

This manual is intended for EXPLORER 3075GX with software version 1.54. The software
version of the GX modem (Core module) is shown in its own web interface.

Typography
In this manual, typography is used as indicated below:

Bold is used for the following purposes:

e To emphasize words.
Example: “Do not touch the antenna”.

+ Toindicate what the user should select in the user interface.
Example: “Select SETTINGS > Satellite profiles”.

Italic is used to emphasize the paragraph title in cross-references.

1-1



Precautions

12

Precautions

Text marked with “Warning”, “Caution”, “Note” or “Important” show the following type of
data:

Warning: A Warning is an operation or maintenance procedure that, if not obeyed, can
cause injury or death.

Caution: A Caution is an operation or maintenance procedure that, if not obeyed, can
cause damage to the equipment.

Note: A Note gives information to help the reader.

Important: A text marked Important gives information that is important to the user,
e.g. to make the system work properly. This text does not concern damage on
equipment or personal safety.

All personnel who operate equipment or do maintenance as specified in this manual must
know and follow the safety precautions. The warnings and cautions that follow apply to all
parts of this manual.

material safety data sheets for safety information. Some materials can be
dangerous.

i WARNING! Before using any material, refer to the manufacturers’

specified by Cobham SATCOM. Materials that are not equivalent can cause
damage to the equipment.

i CAUTION! Do not use materials that are not equivalent to materials

1-2

Chapter 1: About this manual 98-144390-B



Chapter 2

Introduction

21

211

98-144390-B

This chapter has the following sections:
» EXPLORER 3075GX Manual-Deploy Fly-Away System for Inmarsat GX

« Description of the system components

=
2
=}
o
>
o
o
=
e}
=

EXPLORER 3075GX Manual-Deploy Fly-Away
System for Inmarsat GX

Overview

The EXPLORER 3075GX is a manual-deploy 75 cm fly-away antenna system, designed for
operation in the Ka-band. The integrated GX modem, also known as the iDirect Core
Module, facilitates the acquisition of an operational satellite based on the terminal's GPS
location. All of the EXPLORER series terminals are easy to install, set up, and commission by
a non-specialist technician. The system has the following major components:

1. 2-axis manual-control antenna positioner with Inter-Facility Link and cabling interface
ports for Block Up-converter (BUC) power.

2. Reflector and RF assembly including filter/polarizer, BUC, and Low Noise Block Down-
converter (LNB).

3. Electronics enclosure with antenna control unit and Gx Modem Unit, keypad, display
and LAN ports.

Reflector & RF
assembly

Keypad and
display in
| electronics
enclosure

q ~ LAN ports, WiFi
""" . i O s and AC power

Figure 2-1: Major system components

2-1



EXPLORER 3075GX Manual-Deploy Fly-Away System for Inmarsat GX

The antenna provides a stable RF link and the modem provides IP services on the RF link.
The IP services are provided via a switch in the antenna subsystem, which is controlled by
the GX modem. Status information from the GX modem is provided via the antenna
subsystem. The antenna subsystem can be monitored and software upgraded from the
earth station via the GX modem.

212 Global Xpress (GX) service

The EXPLORER 3075GX is a unique GX antenna system operating in the K/Ka-band (19.2 to
30 GHz). It is used with the Global Xpress service from Inmarsat, delivering consistent high-
performance download speeds of up to 50 Mbps and 5 Mbps over the uplink. The following
figure shows the coverage map of the GX service.

D 1-5 Atlantic 1-5 indion 1-5 Pacific Global Xpress network available Extendable Global Xpress
Ocean Region Oceon Region Ocean Region over ot beast $9% of this oren coverage via steerable beanms

This map depicts Inmarsat’s expectations of coverage. but does not represent a guarantee
of service. The ovailability of service ot the edge of coveraoge oreas fluctuotes depending
on vorious conditions. Indicotive Inmarsot-5 coverage November 2012

Figure 2-2: GX coverage map?
a. Source: www.inmarsatgov.com
213 Service activation

The EXPLORER 3075GX should be activated from the start. If there are problems with the
GX service contact your service provider.

2-2 Chapter 2: Introduction 98-144390-B



Description of the system components

2.2 Description of the system components

221 Antenna positioner

The manual-deploy antenna positioner can accommodate 0° to 90° of angular movement
in the elevation axis and 27° of fine adjustment ° in the azimuth axis. The mechanical
assemblies rely on two independent axes to allow for precise antenna pointing. The
antenna positioner can stay outside in rainy weather.

=
2
=}
o
>
o
o
=
e}
(=

Manual controls

The manual control panel includes:

e Azimuth and elevation adjustment controls

e Elevation lock mechanism

» Elevation axis scale

« Keypad and display panel with target angle coordinates and real-time signal strength

indicators
' Elevation
adjustment
Elevation
lock
Azimuth
adjustment

Target Target elevation Signal strength
azimuth angle angle

Figure 2-4: Electronically assisted tool for manual-pointing

98-144390-B Chapter 2: Introduction 2-3



Description of the system components

222 RF assembly

The RF assembly includes the BUC, LNB, reflector hub, filter/polarizer, and feed horn. It also
contains a mounting bracket for mounting onto the tripod. Once the RF assembly is
mounted, the quick-release locks beneath the positioner mounting plate hold the assembly
securely in place. The BUC and LNB are mounted close to the filter/polarizer to reduce the

need for wave guides. This design allows for quick assembly and disassembly of the RF
assembly from the tripod.

LNB

Hub

Sub reflector
Filter / Polarizer

BUC Feed

Figure 2-5: RF assembly

223 Reflector

The 75 cm reflector consists of four interchangeable panels and a center hub. The panels
are made entirely of composite with the exception of the latches. The aluminum latches are
used to secure the panels to the hub. Two smaller latches along the edge of the panels
attach the reflector panels to each other. The reflector weighs 3 kg (8.5 Ibs). The reflector

has been designed to meet wind load and thermal distortion requirements; see Technical
specifications on page A-1 for more detail.

Panels
Latch

Center
hub

Figure 2-6: Assembled reflector with center hub and 4 panels

2-4 Chapter 2: Introduction 98-144390-B



Description of the system components

224

Electronics enclosure

The electronics enclosure contains many subcomponents including the antenna control
unit, GX modem, GNSS (Global Navigation Satellite System) module, AC power supply,
WLAN module, in addition to environment-sensing technology that self-regulates system
temperature and atmospheric pressure equalization. Four LAN ports are available, LAN port
1 (Service port) is used for system control via the web interface.

The electronics enclosure has an embedded keypad and display to provide access to
configuration, control, and system monitoring tools. The electronics enclosure is class IP65
protected against dust and water ingress.

- : GNSS
On/OFF e Keypad and display

AC input ______» ¢ WLAN
Service port -3 — : - 3 x LAN for user PC

Figure 2-7. Electronics enclosure

Keypad and display

The display has a two line menu system and two status lines (Upper and Lower) for
compact satellite and antenna information. See The menu tree on page 4-16 for a list of
menus. The menus show how the system has been configured. The three LED light
indicators are described in LEDs on the keypad of the EXPLORER 3075GX on page 5-12.
You can see warnings, errors and information messages in the display. Signal strength is
indicated on the display as 7 blocks. The signal strength is also displayed as a number during
manual pointing.

AZI ELE

123.9 129

Figure 2-8: Keypad and display (detailed, example)

98-144390-B

Chapter 2: Introduction 2-5

=
2
=}
o
>
o
o
=
e}
(=




Description of the system components

225

226

227

Web interface for setup and troubleshooting

To fully configure the EXPLORER 3075GX, use the built-in web interface. Installation of
software is not necessary, you can use a standard Internet browser. The web interface is
mainly used for first-time setup, including WLAN use and administrating access rights
(admin and guest). The web interface is useful when troubleshooting the EXPLORER
3075GX, i.e. download a diagnostics report. The web interface can be accessed using WiFi.
For details about network configuration see To configure the LAN network on page 4-6.

COBHAM

+ DASHBOARD DASHBOARD

o T T Z
s NGS GNSS position 52°00" N, 12°00' E ACU part name TT-3075
Satellite profile GX profile Antenna part name TT-7154A
SERVICE A - 5
Satellite position 62.6°E ACU serial number 80815994
ADMINISTRATION RX RF frequency 19.657000 GHz Antenna serial number 12345678

Tuner signal strenath -675 Software version 1.54 build 4
HELPDESK

Tuner mode 3 POINTING

SITE MAP o
Tracking RF fi 19.657000 GH: o g
facking requency o Azimuth, elevation trg 122.9° 14.6°

MODEM
1) ¢

Model iDirect GX medem BUC T off

RX locked status Not locked
RX IF frequency 1407.000000 MHz

TX allowed Yes

Figure 2-9: Web interface, DASHBOARD (example)

LAN ports and WLAN

The electronics enclosure has four LAN connectors (type RJ45) for connecting a PC/laptop
or similar:

e LAN connector on the left-hand side (LAN 1) for system control via the web interface.

» Three connectors (LAN 2 to LAN 4) for user PCs for Internet etc., configured by the GX
modem.

The EXPLORER 3075GX has a WLAN module. Access to one of the LAN ports using WLAN
must be set up in the web interface, see To configure the LAN network on page 4-6.

Power supply

The internal power supply supplies power to the electronics enclosure, LNB and BUC. Power
input is specified as 100-240 VAC, for more details see Technical specifications on page A-
1

2-6

Chapter 2: Introduction 98-144390-B



Chapter 3

Assembly & start up

This chapter has the following sections:
e What's in the box

e Toassemble the EXPLORER 3075GX
« Power on and manual pointing

« To disassemble and pack the antenna

3.1 What's in the box

o
o}
=
[
=
(%)
3
>
o]
=
(5]
(72
0
<

311 To unpack

Two transit cases contain the EXPLORER 3075GX antenna system:
» Case with RF assembly and electronics enclosure (left)

« Case with tripod, antenna panels and cables (right)

Figure 3-1: 2 transit cases

[E®» | Do not grab the RF assembly by the
feed horn. The RF feed's subreflector
can be easily damaged.

Hold the RF feed as shown in the
picture.

98-144390-B 3-1



To assemble the EXPLORER 3075GX

The cases contain the following items:

e Tripod and electronics enclosure

e RF feed assembly

» Transmit (Red, Tx) & Receive (Blue, Rx) RF cables
e BUC power cable (Gray)

e Power cable

e Quick guide

e Safety summary page

312 Initial inspection

Inspect the cases immediately upon receipt for evidence of damage during transport. If the
shipping material is severely damaged or water stained, request that the carrier's agent be
present when opening the cases. Save all packing material for future use.

WARNING! To avoid electric shock, do not apply power to the system

A if there is any sign of shipping damage to any part of the front or rear
panel or the outer cover. Read the safety summary at the front of this
manual before installing or operating the system.

After unpacking the system, inspect it thoroughly for hidden damage and loose
components or fittings. If the contents are incomplete, if there is mechanical damage or
defect, or if the system does not work properly, notify your dealer.

3.2 To assemble the EXPLORER 3075GX

321 Prerequisites
Wind speed considerations

The antenna is designed to operate under wind speeds of 48 km/h (30 mph) gusting up to
72 km/h (45 mph) while anchored and survive winds of 100 km/h (62 mph) gusting up to
129 km/h (80 mph) while anchored. Note that the antenna may point away from the
satellite in winds blowing faster than the operational wind speed limit.

Do not assemble or operate the terminal at wind speeds exceeding the
operational wind speeds. In case the wind speeds exceed the survival wind
speed limit while the antenna is already assembled or operational,
disassemble and pack the antenna.

3-2 Chapter 3: Assembly & start up 98-144390-B



To assemble the EXPLORER 3075GX

322 Assembly

To be fully operational, you must deploy the tripod, install the RF assembly and the
reflector, and connect the IFL and power cables. Then you can make a manual pointing to
acquire the network.

To assemble the EXPLORER 3075GX, do as follows;

1. Unpack the tripod, place it upon level ground.

Bubble meter

o
o}
=
[
o=}
(%)
3
>
o]
=
(5]
(2]
(7]
<

Figure 3-2: Electronics enclosure and support legs

2. Adjust the height of each leg so that the bubble in the bubble meter is within the marked
circle. Make sure the legs are as widely spread as possible to support the RF assembly
and the reflector petals. Fasten each leg by turning the black locking lever.

WARNING! Be aware of pinch points while the antenna is being
positioned, deployed or stowed.

Figure 3-3: To adjust the support legs

3. In high wind conditions you can anchor the tripod to the ground. You may add extra
weight to the support legs, or insert stakes through holes on the support feet.

4. Take the RF assembly out of the case, handle it carefully.

Do not grab the assembly by the feed horn. The feed's subreflector can
be easily damaged.

98-144390-B Chapter 3: Assembly & start up 3-3



To assemble the EXPLORER 3075GX

Figure 3-4: To mount the RF assembly

5. Lift the two fastening screws and position the RF assembly on the top plate of the
tripod.

Re-engage the screws to lock the RF assembly on the top plate.
Unpack the four interchangeable reflector panels.

Release the four locking mechanisms on the reflector hub on the RF assembly.

© ®©® N o

Insert the two bottom panels and latch them along the edge of each panel to carefully
secure the reflector panels into place.

Figure 3-5: Latches to interconnect the panels

10.Re-secure the locking mechanism for each panel on the reflector hub.

— |

Figure 3-6: Center hub with four latches for the 4 panels

11.Insert and latch the two upper panels.

12.Remove the electronics enclosure from the case and place it near the tripod. You must
be able to see and read the values in the display of the electronics enclosure.

13.Connect the cables:

3-4 Chapter 3: Assembly & start up 98-144390-B



To assemble the EXPLORER 3075GX

(1) BUC power cable (Gray) to the MIL connector
(2) Transmit (Red, Tx) cable IFL RG-6 to the BUC Transmit port
(3) Receive (Blue, Rx) cable IFL RG-6 to the LNB Receive port.

”'|'|".".'|'.|Ii

: ,.”.'.'|'."'|"\\|'| |:‘=

i _II|.'-I'.||.|'“!i1|\|||;| |

Figure 3-7: Transmit, Receive and BUC cables

14.Connect the power cable.
' GNSS module

WLAN module

Figure 3-8: AC power connection, location of GNSS module and WLAN module
15.Do not cover the GNSS (GPS, Glonass, etc.) module. The module sits in the top of the
electronics enclosure.
16.Do not cover the WLAN module.
There are four RJ-45 ports for making IP-data connections.
LAN cable type: Use shielded LAN cable.

« LAN connector on the left-hand side (LAN 1) for system control via the web
interface.

e Three connectors (LAN 2 to LAN 4) for user PCs for Internet etc., configured by the
GX modem. See the documentation from your service provider.

The web interface can only be accessed via LAN1 (leftmost). The Wi-fi
connection must be configured, see To configure the LAN network on page 4-6
and WLAN settings on page 4-8.

98-144390-B

Chapter 3: Assembly & start up 3-5

o
o}
-
—
©
-
wv
3
>
o
=
(5]
(2]
(%]
<




Power on and manual pointing

3.3 Power on and manual pointing

To bring the EXPLORER 3075GX into the network, you point the antenna toward the Global

Xpress satellite and follow the signal-strength indications to peak on the signal. The manual
pointing takes typically five minutes.

To start up the antenna, do as follows:

1. Press the On/Off button.

Figure 3-9: Power on button
The EXPLORER 3075GX goes through an initialization procedure.

2. Wait until the display of the electronics enclosure shows DEPLOYED IDLE (first power
on after factory reset) or MANUAL POINTING.
The Power and Fail/Pass LEDs are steady green, and the LED Logon is off. Make sure no
hardware failures or error codes are present, check the display for events.

3. Use the keypad and press the arrow key V.

Figure 3-10: Manual pointing display

4. Press OK or P> to select DEPLOYED IDLE or MANUAL POINTING.

5. On the manual point page, the terminal displays target elevation (ELE) and azimuth
(AZI) angles. Point the antenna coarsely towards the satellite (azimuth within 27° of

3-6 Chapter 3: Assembly & start up 98-144390-B



Power on and manual pointing

target) by turning the tripod. Make sure the tripod is level after movement. Use a
compass to find the pointing direction.

AZI ELE

123.9 129

Figure 3-11: Coarse adjustment by turning the tripod

6. Open the elevation quick release locks.

7. Adjust the elevation to the calculated elevation look angle shown in the display by
turning the elevation adjustment knob.

Y o #

o
o}
-
—
©
-
wv
3
>
o
=
(5]
(2]
(%]
<

Figure 3-12: Adjustment of elevation

8. The RF assembly and reflectors may be nose-heavy when mounted on the tripod and
the elevation knob may be hard to turn. If you have trouble turning the knob, gently pull
the RF package towards you while turning the knob.

9. Fine tune the azimuth angle by turning the knob clockwise or counterclockwise.

Figure 3-13: Turning the knob for azimuth adjustment

10.0bserve the display for appearing signal strength bars. When the GX signal is detected,
slowly scan the azimuth angle back and forth to maximize the signal strength (the
number SIG in the display). Make sure to scan at least +3° after the initial signal
indication.

11.0nce the azimuth angle is adjusted, slowly scan the elevation angle up and down until
the signal strength is at its maximum.

12.Repeat steps 10 and 11 until the signal strength is at its maximum.

98-144390-B Chapter 3: Assembly & start up 3-7



To disassemble and pack the antenna

34

13.Tighten the quick-release locks for elevation.

14.At the peak of the signal press OK. This sends a command to the integrated GX modem
to allow the transmission of data.

15.When the connection is established, the display shows ACQUISITION OK.
16.Wait until the field MDM: in the upper status line shows NETOK.

ACQUISITION OK

Figure 3-14: LED when operational (detailed, example)

For first-time setup connect a PC to LAN port 1 and continue at Connection to the web
interface on page 4-1. For a description of the keypad and display see section Keypad and
display menus on page 4-15.

To disassemble and pack the antenna

1. Press the ON/OFF button on the unit to power it off.

above 70° C) in hot weather conditions. Do not move the unit! Touching the
hot unit may cause serious bodily harm. Wait until the unit has cooled down to

i WARNI NGI The electronics enclosure may get very hot (temperatures
temperatures below 50° C.

2. Remove all cables.
3. Dismantle the four reflector panels.
4. Remove the RF assembly from the tripod.

5. Putall parts into the two transport cases.

3-8

Chapter 3: Assembly & start up 98-144390-B



Chapter 4

Setup and operation

This chapter has the following sections:
» Setup with the web interface for PC
« Keypad and display menus

« Web interface for tablet and smartphone

4.1 Setup with the web interface for PC

411 Introduction

Use the built-in web interface of the EXPLORER 3075GX to set up the antenna, WLAN and
for service and troubleshooting. You can use a standard Internet browser.! A satellite profile
with the GX Modem is already set up at the factory. No further profiles are needed.

=
2
-
@©
—_
(]
o
o
=]
=
@©
o
=}
=)
b}
(77

The EXPLORER 3075GX is not designed to be connected directly to the
Internet. It must be located behind a dedicated network security device such
as a firewall.

If any ports of the EXPLORER 3075GX are exposed to the Internet you must
change the default passwords as anyone with access and malicious intent can
render the EXPLORER 3075GX inoperable.

The following sections apply if you connect to the web interface with a PC. If you connect
to the web interface with a tablet or a smart phone you have access to a limited web
interface for mobile devices, see Web interface for tablet and smartphone on page 4-19.

412 Connection to the web interface

To connect to the web interface do as follows:

1. Switch on the EXPLORER 3075GX system. Wait until the LEDs on the front plate show
that the system is ready to be configured.
» Power LED: Green

» Logon LED: Off
» Fail/Pass LED: Flashing green during power-on self test, after that steady green.
2. Connect a PC to the LAN1 connector (Service port, standard, leftmost). Use a shielded

LAN cable. You can configure the network according to your requirements. See To
configure the LAN network on page 4-6 for more information.

3. Open your Internet browser and enter the IP address of the EXPLORER 3075GX. The
default IP address is http://192.168.0.1 (shown in the display in the menu Network.).

1. If you need to enter the GX modem web interface you must use Firefox.

98-144390-B 4-1



Setup with the web interface for PC

When the login screen is displayed you have verified that the connection to the
EXPLORER 3075GX can be established. The web interface is ready for use. You can
continue to configure the system.

Enter user name and password
Logon

User name:

Password:

Legon | | Cancel
Forgot admimistrator password?

Figure 4-1: Logon screen

If you cannot establish a connection there might be problems with the Proxy server

settings of your PC. See Proxy server settings in your browser on page 5-8 for further
information.

4. Type in the user name admin and the password 1234 (default) to access the
Dashboard.

There is also a guest login (user name: guest, password: guest). With this login you can
protect the system from accidental changes of the configuration. A guest can only
access the functions that are allowed on the page User permissions by an
administrator. For more information see User permissions (guest login) on page 4-11.

5. The web interface shows the DASHBOARD page.

Acquisition process

The EXPLORER 3075GX antenna must be manually pointed after power on. See Power on
and manual pointing on page 3-6. The antenna is fully operational when the display shows
ACQUISITION OK and the field MDM: in the upper status line shows NETOK.

Topics in the web interface

The site map shows the existing menus and submenus. You can click on each menu in the
site map to go directly to the page or display the respective submenu.

4-2 Chapter 4: Setup and operation 98-144390-B



Setup with the web interface for PC

DASIHIDARD SITE HAR

rashibaand
Ectlmgs
SERVICE satrlitr grodien
Medism prafied
ADMIMNISTRATION HeTmpric
WLAN
HEgatEn
Borvicn
[ -
Hardem
LHE
Abmintration

SETTINGS

HELIMDESK

& ETTE MAP

Uger lngin
User permasons
Exparllimpert eanhy
Faitory delst
terlpdesk
Fupport
Evink lal
Sell teat
Lits map

Figure 4-2: Topics in the web interface (SITE MAP)

The DASHBOARD is the first screen that is displayed. It shows the properties and status of
the EXPLORER 3075GX.

=
S
=
[
=
(]
o
o
=]
=
@©
o
=}
=
b}
(77

« DASHBOARD DASHBOARD H
. o =7 &
s NGS GNSS position 52°00' N, 12°00' E ACU part name TT-3075
Satellite profile GX profile Antenna part name TT-7164A
SERVICE A - 3
Satellite position 62.6°E ACU serial number 80815994
ADMINISTRATION RX RF frequency 19.657000 GHz Antenna serial number 12345678
Tuner signal strength -675 Software version 1.54 build 4
HELPDESK
Tuner mode 5 POINTING
SITE MAP -
Tracking RF frequency 19.657000 GHz ey, AT 122.9° 14.5°

MODEM ™

Model iDirect GX modem BUC TX off
RX locked status Not locked

RX IF frequency 1407.000000 MHz @
TX allowed Yes

Figure 4-3: Web interface: DASHBOARD
The web interface has the following sections:
1. The navigation pane holds the main menu. Clicking an item in the menu opens a
submenu in the navigation pane or a new page in the contents section.

2. The signal status field shows the tracking signal strength and the system status. The
signal strength can vary during operation, depending on the current position relative to
the satellite.

3. Theicon bar shows icons for active events, when relevant.

98-144390-B Chapter 4: Setup and operation 4-3



Setup with the web interface for PC

4. The host name is shown on every page of the web interface. The host name is useful for
identifying the system at remote login and when requesting reports from the system.
You can change the host name, see To configure the LAN network on page 4-6.

5. The contents section shows the page selected in the navigation pane. This section is
used for viewing or changing settings, or for performing actions.

The following icon may appear in the icon bar in the web interface:

Icon Explanation

An event is active. Click the icon to see a list of active events. For
A explanations of the event messages, see List of events on page B-2. Note
that this icon will remain in the icon bar as long as the event is active.

Table 4-1: Web interface: Event icon

To navigate the web interface
« To expand a menu, click the menu in the navigation pane.

« To access status and settings, click the relevant subject in the navigation pane or
click the relevanticon in the icon bar. The status or settings are displayed in the contents
section.

e To get an overview over the submenus available, click SITE MAP in the
navigation pane. Click on items in the site map to go directly to the relevant location.

You can give access to some configuration settings for users that are not
administrators. For information see User permissions (guest login) on page 4-
11.

Status field in the icon bar

The top bar shows the current signal strength and the current status of the antenna.
Examples:

e Antenna software upload
* Antenna POST (Power-On Self Test)

» Ready (waiting for data from the modem or no satellite profile selected)
Deployed idle (antenna ready)

e Manual pointing
e Acquisition OK (signal from the GX satellite acquired)

» Safe mode (error mode, click event icon to see the current events)

4-4 Chapter 4: Setup and operation 98-144390-B



Setup with the web interface for PC

Sections on the Dashboard

DASHBOARD Description
GNSS position Current position, reported by the GNSS module
Satellite profile Name of the currently active satellite profile.
Satellite position Position of the satellite selected in Satellite profile.
RX RF frequency Ka band receiving frequency, auto-selected by modem

Tuner signal strength Current tuner signal strength
Tuner mode GSC (GX) or Narrow band

Tracking RF frequency |Current RF tracking frequency

ACU part name, Antenna |Part names, serial numbers for antenna, software version of the
part name, ACU serial ~ |EXPLORER 3075GX.
number, Antenna serial

number, Software S
version kS
S

Table 4-2: Web interface: DASHBOARD 2

=

©

MODEM Description )
Model Modem name, selected in SETTINGS > Modem profiles. =

RX locked status Locked or Not locked. Demodulator lock of the modem.

RX IF frequency Read out from the modem.

TX allowed Yes or no, reported from the internal GX modem.

Table 4-3: Web interface, DASHBOARD, MODEM section

TX Description

BUC TX On or Off. Shows if the EXPLORER 3075GX has enabled the BUC or
not. It is the same TX ON/TX OFF as shown in the display of the ACU.

Table 4-4: Web interface, DASHBOARD, TX section

98-144390-B Chapter 4: Setup and operation 4-5



Setup with the web interface for PC

413 To configure the LAN network

On this page you can set up the LAN network and enter a host name. The host name helps
identifying the EXPLORER 3075GX system, e.g. in a diagnostics report. There are four
10/100 Mbit ports, labelled LAN 1, 2, 3 and 4. LAN1 is the service port. LAN2, LAN3 and
LAN4 are ports for user data and controlled by the GX modem.

The EXPLORER 3075GX system is not designed to be connected directly to

the Internet. It must be located behind a dedicated network security device
such as a firewall. If any ports of the EXPLORER 3075GX are exposed to the
Internet you must change the default passwords as anyone with access and
malicious intent can render the EXPLORER 3075GX inoperable.

To configure the LAN network, do as follows:

1. Select SETTINGS > Network.
2. Make the necessary changes on this page and click Apply.

LOHAIm

DASHBOARD

SETTINGS

Satellste profiles

SEAVICE

ADMINISTRATION

WELPDESK

SITE MAPM

HNLTWORK

Pt il el i

LAM Parl 1: Service LAN Parl 3
Mede |

1P sddress ErE S E

Metmak i

LAM Port 3 LAM Port 4

LAN Port 5: Modem WLAN

Mube St Seilzbued ity [r part[]
1P nddress T T T

Ttk el b= e e

Wlan tabile

i 2 L !
WLAM 2 | 2 u

U = Lgress untaggad

T = Figheie Lagged

= =
Figure 4-4: Web interface: SETTINGS, Network (default settings)

‘ Make sure that the networks do not use IP address ranges that overlap.

Chapter 4: Setup and operation 98-144390-B



Setup with the web interface for PC

Sections Preferred use
NETWORK |The host name is used for identifying the EXPLORER 3075GX. The default
Host host name is acu. You can change the name. Letters (a-z), digits (0-9) and
name hyphen (-) are allowed as legal characters.

Note: The host name must start with a letter.

LAN Port 1  [LAN port 1 is dedicated as the service port. By default this port has the static
IP address http://192.168.0.1; the current value can be displayed in the
EXPLORER 3075GX display.

The service port has 3 modes:
» Static (default).
+ DHCP client. Used when the antenna is on a local network.

« Switched with port 5. For direct access to the GX modem?, This LAN is
internal with static IP address (192.168.1.2).

LAN Port 2, 3 |User data ports, configured automatically by the modem. The Virtual LAN
and 4 (VLAN) table shows this configuration.

LAN Port 5 [No connector, only internal connection.This network is connected to the
modem (iDirect GX Modem). It is set to static IP.

WLAN The wireless port can be connected to one of the other ports (service port or
one of the user data ports).

Set which of the ports 1 to 5 you want to access with WiFi.

If LAN Port 1 is selected, you must set it to a static IP address and select
DHCP server.

=
.8
-
@©
—_
(]
=)
o
e
=
@©
o
=}
=)
b}
(77

Table 4-5: Setup of LAN network

a. Ifyou need to access the GX modem’s web interface see GX Modem: One Touch
Commissioning (OTC) on page 5-6.

Static IP or DHCP Client

‘ The DHCP server is enabled by default.

If you select DHCP client the network IP address and sub-net mask must be provided by a
DHCP server on that network. If you select Static IP address you must specify a unique IP
address and a sub-net mask.

DHCP Server Settings

On LAN Port 1: Service you can select to run a DHCP server. The DHCP server settings are
only displayed and can be selected when LAN Port 1: Service, Mode is set to Static,
otherwise the DHCP server settings are not shown.

The DHCP start and end addresses must be on the same network as the port's static IP.

VLAN port membership table

The VLAN port membership table (Virtual LAN) is configured by the modem. The table is
useful when troubleshooting.

98-144390-B Chapter 4: Setup and operation 4-7



Setup with the web interface for PC

414

WLAN settings

On this page you can enable and set up the WLAN access point. Do as follows:;

1

Select SETTINGS > WLAN from the left navigation pane.

DASHBOARD WLAN

SETTINGS WLAN enabled |

WLAN country ANY
Satellite profiles

WLAN channel 5

Modem profiles
Broadcast S5ID =

Network
SSID [Cobham

WLAN Security Disabled
Navigation Key type @ hexadecimal O ascii

Key
Cancel |

SERVICE

ADMINISTRATION

Figure 4-5: Web interface: SETTINGS > WLAN

2. Enable or disable the WLAN (default: Disabled).

3. Select the Country for your present location.

ISk

IS2

~

o

©

WLAN channel can be changed, channels available depend on the setting for
Country.

For Broadcast SSID, select Enabled (default) or Disabled.
Enabled: WLAN access point is shown to other users.
Disabled: WLAN access point is hidden.

Type in the SSID of your choice or accept the default SSID, which is Cobham. The
SSID is the name of the wireless local area network. It is a text with maximum 32
characters.

Select the Security standard. Select one of the following encryption standards:
» Disabled (default)

» WEP-64, enter the encryption key in hexadecimal format.

» WEP-128, enter the encryption key in hexadecimal format.

« WPA-PSK, enter the encryption key in hexadecimal or text format.
» WPA2-PSK, enter the encryption key in hexadecimal or text format.

Type in the Encryption key for the selected Security standard. This is not applicable if
you have selected Security mode None.

Click Apply.

4-8

Chapter 4: Setup and operation 98-144390-B



Setup with the web interface for PC

415 Navigation (Position and Fixed installation)

In the section Position you can enter a fixed position if the position provided by the
internal GNSS module is not sufficiently good or you do not want to wait for a GPS fix. You
can also enter a fixed base heading if magnetic disturbances in the area cause a misreading
of the internal compass.

The mode Fixed installation is selected if the EXPLORER 3075GX is set up as a fixed
installation, i.e. when the EXPLORER 3075GX will not move over time and where access to
the EXPLORER 3075GX is not intended and/or difficult.

Do as follows:

1. Select SETTINGS > Navigation from the left navigation pane.

DASHEDARD NAVICATION =
o
Positiue =]
SETTINGS ©
Mz Ranuai (v 8_
Satellitn profiles o
Listituide 3Z N * [ddad N5) o]
Hedom profiles =
Longitade i * (ddd.dd EfW) <
o
Mok Anude 1 ™ -lg
AN o2
o
Fuoed instalatinn E
SERWICE |

AUMTNISTRATION

Figure 4-6: Web interface: SETTINGS > Navigation

2. Set the Position:
Item Description

Position mode |GPS - GNSS module is used for current position (default).

Manual - enter values from other position source. (Accuracy should
be better than 50 m.)

Table 4-6: Web interface: SERVICE > Navigation

3. Click Apply to save the new settings.

4. Select Fixed installation if you want the EXPLORER 3075GX to automatically allow the
GX modem to enter the network after reboot in case of a temporary power loss. No user
action is required. Fixed installation is allowed after the EXPLORER 3075GX has been
pointed to the satellite.

In order to ensure that the EXPLORER 3075GX is pointed correctly, make sure
that Fixed installation is not selected during manual pointing of the
EXPLORER 3075GX.

5. Click Apply to save the new settings.

98-144390-B Chapter 4: Setup and operation 4-9



Setup with the web interface for PC

416

Administration

In this section of the web interface you can configure the following administrative settings:

Access to the administration settings (user name, password)
User permissions (guest login)
Import and export of a system configuration

Reset to factory default

Access to the administration settings (user name, password)

You can logon as an administrator or as guest (user name: guest, password: guest). The
Administration settings require an Administration user name and password. To log on as
administrator, do as follows:

1. Open your Internet browser and enter the IP address of the EXPLORER 3075GX:
http://192.168.0.1.

2. Enter the Administration user name admin and password 1234 (default).

3. Click Logon.

4. Select ADMINISTRATION.

The Administration page is now updated to let you change the user name and password
or log off Administration.

To change the administrator password, do as follows:

1

In the section Change Logon type the new password and retype it on the next line.

DASHBOARD USLLEK LOGLN

SLETTINGS Aemember b log off after une

Change Logun
SERVICE

Ueer name [H"' n
ADMINISTRATION
Current passward
= Userlogin Waw pasaword

User permissions Helype rew pacsscl

Exparl/impurd canlig @
Lagali

s [oger ]

HELPDESK

Figure 4-7: Web interface: Administration, change administrator logon and password

2.

Click Change. At the next logon the new password is required.

4-10

Chapter 4: Setup and operation 98-144390-B



Setup with the web interface for PC

To reset the administrator password, do as follows:

1. Contact your service partner for a reset code. Report the serial number of the ACU. You
find it in the Dashboard, ACU serial number.

2. Click the link Forgot administrator password? on the LOGON page.

3. Type in the reset code obtained from your service partner and click Reset.
4. Type in the user name admin, the password 1234 (default) and click Logon.

To log off administration

417

If you have not entered anything for 30 minutes under ADMINISTRATION, you are
logged off automatically. To log off manually, click Logoff in the ADMINISTRATION

page.

User permissions (guest login)

You can manage user access to certain functions of the EXPLORER 3075GX system. You can
allow or deny users that are not administrators (user name: guest, password: guest) access
to certain functions and make these pages read-only. This is useful if you want to protect
the system against unintended changes or tampering of the system.

Study this screen thoroughly and decide which areas of the EXPLORER
3075GX system you want to give non-administrator users (user name:
guest) access to.

To set up the user permissions for guest users, do as follows:

1. Select ADMINISTRATION > User permissions.

DASHBOARD USER PERMISSTIONS

AW users B,

SETTTHGS

— Upload software Cives  @@MNo

Parluren wail best [J¥ee  @Mo
ADMINIATRATION
Change satelite profiles C;‘r’ts @rln
User login
Change modem poldes (Jves (M

(' Ustr primbysicns ) Change netwnrk |‘:‘;'r'ﬂ @Hn

Laportf import config Change navegaticn seltings |;:'rts @j-‘in
Faelory defaull Huddy LNB dala [ves WMo

Control modem f:!'rts- @Hn

=7 =3

HLLPDLSE

STTE MAP

Figure 4-8: Web interface; ADMINISTRATION, User permissions
2. For each item under ALLOW USERS TO: select

98-144390-B

Chapter 4: Setup and operation 4-11

=
S
=
[
=
(]
o
o
=]
=
@©
o
=}
=
b}
(77




Setup with the web interface for PC

418

» Yes to allow the guest user access

< No to block the guest user access to the settings. Then the pages are read-only,
changes cannot be made by the guest user.

Change network: Locks the page SETTINGS > Network. On this page IP configuration
of the LAN connectors can be changed. For further information see To configure the
LAN network on page 4-6.

Modify LNB data: Locks the page SERVICE > LNB for guest users. This page is used
when exchanging an LNB.

Control Modem: Locks the page SERVICE > Modem for guest users. This page is used
to reset or power cycle the GX modem.

3. Click Apply.

Import and export of a system configuration

The configuration file contains all the settings you have entered during system setup:
satellite profiles, VSAT modem profiles, LAN setup, user permissions etc. If you need to
reuse a configuration in another EXPLORER 3075GX, you can save the current configuration
to a file, which can then be loaded into another EXPLORER 3075GX. You can also use this
feature for backup purposes.

Important

You can only load and save configurations when the units have the same
software version.

‘ The configuration file contains the encryption key of the WLAN.

To save a configuration to a file, do as follows:

1. Select ADMINISTRATION > Export/import config.

DASHBDARD EXPORT /IMPORT CONPIG
Export to file
! Fapoet I

Import from file

ADHINISTRATION _ Bemwna.. |

Ueer bogiin

SETTINGS

SERVICE

Uiser permissians

(- Export/ impart config )

Factory default

Figure 4-9: Web interface: Administration, Export/import configuration

2. Click the button Export. Follow the download instructions on the screen. You can use
this configuration file for upload into another EXPLORER 3075GX,

4-12

Chapter 4: Setup and operation 98-144390-B



Setup with the web interface for PC

To load a configuration from a file, do as follows:

1. Select ADMINISTRATION > Export/import config.

2. Click the button Choose File and locate and double click the configuration file (.cfg
file).

3. In the web interface click the button Upload.

To clone a system configuration, do as follows:

1. Reset to factory default, see the following section for details.

2. Import a configuration from file, see section above.

419 Reset to factory default

When resetting EXPLORER 3075GX to factory default, the following settings are deleted or
reset to factory default;

« Navigation settings

« All added satellite profiles

e All added VSAT modem profiles
» Changes in the network setup

=
S
=
[
=
(]
o
o
=]
=
@©
o
=}
=
b}
(77

e User permissions
« Display: brightness setting

To reset to factory default settings, do as follows:

1. Select ADMINISTRATION > Factory default.

DASHROARD FACTORY DCFALLT
SETTINGS Wiy’ Aeset to faiory defe delvte ¥ Lettings
SERVICE

ADMINISTRATION

User login

Figure 4-10: Web interface: ADMINISTRATION > Factory default

2. Click Reset to factory default.

98-144390-B Chapter 4: Setup and operation 4-13



Setup with the web interface for PC

Reset to factory default - integrated GX modem

CAUTION! Administrators only. Close this page for guest users, see User
AX permissions (guest login) on page 4-11.

WARNING! The system becomes inoperable if you select Default Factory
AX Configuration in the drop down list on the page SERVICE > Modem.

To reset the integrated modem to factory default, do as follows:

1. Select SERVICE > Modem.

DASHRAOARD HODEH
Resel
SLTTINGS
Lewel [Lavead B e Bumat J
SERVICE
HMadem ariess
Upluasd

Acoess o Modem web interface: https /' gdy-om:fy claad

Figure 4-11: Web interface: SERVICE > Modem, Factory default

2. In the drop-down box select the reset level:
» Level 0: Soft Reset — Power cycle of the GX modem

* Do not use: Level 2: Diagnostic Test Mode — Only connection to the GX modem is
the serial RS-232 interface, all other connections are shut down.

* Do not use: Level 3: Default Factory Configuration.

Note for level 2 and level 3: The GX modem may stop working. You may
have to upload new software.

4-14

Chapter 4: Setup and operation 98-144390-B



Keypad and display menus

4.2 Keypad and display menus

421 Keypad and display

In the display you can see the current state of the system. You can see events (warnings,
errors and information) and how the system has been configured. Use the keypad to
navigate through the menu tree.

ACQUISITION OK

Figure 4-12: Display and keypad of the ACU (example)

1. Current status of the EXPLORER 3075GX (examples):
ANTENNA SOFTWARE UPLOAD
ANTENNA POST (Power-On Self Test)
READY (waiting for data from the modem or no satellite profile selected)
DEPLOYED IDLE (antenna ready)
MANUAL POINTING
ACQUISITION OK (signal from the GX satellite acquired)
SAFE MODE (error mode, se event menu to see current events)

=
2
-
@©
—_
(]
=)
o
=]
=
@©
o
=}
=)
b}
(77

2. Current menu, see The menu tree on page 4-16.

3. NAV: Navigational information
First letter: G (Valid position signal received from the GNSS module) or g (No valid GNSS
fix)
Second letter; H (Valid heading data) or h (No heading data available).

4, MDM: Current status of the modem: TEST, ERROR, READY, INIT, RXOK, ACQ,
NETOK, RESET, OFF

5. LAN: LAN connectors used, 1, 2, 3,4, —.
6. SAT: Longitude, satellite position of the currently active satellite profile.

7. RX
1 (Rx1 Lock, - or 1),
- (Rx2 Lock, - or 2),
L (RX polarisation of currently active satellite profile: L (left-hand) R (right-hand).

8. RF tracking frequency in GHz and LNB LO Frequency.

9. TX:<Modem TX><ODU TX> <TX pol>
<Modem TX> = [m,M]
<ODU TX> =[a,A]
<Tx pol>=[-,LR]

After 1 hour the display is dimmed to lowest intensity. Press any key to light up the display.

98-144390-B Chapter 4: Setup and operation 4-15



Keypad and display menus

422 Navigating the menus
Use the keypad to navigate the menus.
e Use the arrow keys A and ¥ to go through the menu items or enter a : :
number, digit by digit.
e Press OK or P> to select a menu item. @
 Use the arrow keys <« and P> to go through the settings and move
from one digit to the next.
e Press OK to select a setting.
» Press € again to move one level up. If applicable, confirm to store the new setting by
pressing OK.
423 The menu tree
In the menu tree you can see how the system has been configured. To enter satellite
information, use a connected PC and the web interface.
MANUAL POINTING 4| AZl ELE 3IG
ANTEMMA
MODEM {aTEna ANTENNA STATE
SATELLITE POINTING
NETWORK GPS fees ]
EVENTS WERSIONS LATITUDE
SERIAL NUMBERS LONGITUDE
FIX TYFE
MODEM TYPE
TH ENABLE IM
RX LOCK ACU
MET LED
STAT LED
TX LED
Rx1 LED
Rx2 LED
PWR LED
TEMP LED
FAM LED
POSITION
PORT11IP R FRECHEMNCY
PORT 1 MASK LNB LO
DEFAULT GATEWAY BUC LO
<EVENT 1=
<EVENT N>
Figure 4-13: Menu tree in the display
4-16 Chapter 4: Setup and operation 98-144390-B




Keypad and display menus

Top-level menu

Top-level menu

Description

MANUAL POINTING

Shows current azimuth, elevation and signal strength.

MAIN

View with current status of the EXPLORER 3075GX. Example when
logged on to the satellite:

ACQUISITION OK

This view is displayed after a time out of 10 minutes. Press any key
(except left arrow) to enter the menu at MAIN.

New events are shown in this display. If an event is displayed, press
OK to jump directly to the menu EVENTS for viewing the currently
active events.

ANTENNA Shows the current antenna parameters, position, software version
and serial numbers of the ADU and ACU.

MODEM Modem information, including modem LED status

SATELLITE Current satellite information. This information is selected using the
web interface.

NETWORK Shows the IP addresses and netmasks of the LAN connectors and
the management mask.

EVENTS View system events. Active events are shown as: X ACTIVE EVENTS

in the MAIN display. Press OK to update the list.

Menu descriptions

Table 4-7: Top-level menus

MANUAL POINTING Description

AZI ELE SIG

Current values for azimuth, elevation, signal strength indicator

Table 4-8: MANUAL POINTING menu

ANTENNA

Description

POINTING

ANTENNA STATE: Current state of the antenna, e.g. TRACKING
ELEVATION: Current elevation angle of the antenna
AZIMUTH: Current azimuth of the antenna, with reference to North

GPS

LATITUDE: current latitude, read from GNSS module.
LONGITUDE: current longitude, read from GNSS module.
FIX TYPE: 2D or 3D or NONE

VERSIONS

Current software version.

SERIAL NUMBERS

Serial number of the EXPLORER 3075GX and an Inmarsat serial

number.

Table 4-9: ANTENNA menu

98-144390-B

Chapter 4: Setup and operation 4-17

=
.8
-
@©
—_
(]
=)
o
e
=
@©
o
=}
=)
b}
(77




Keypad and display menus

MODEM Description
MODEM TYPE |Current modem type.
TX ENABLE On or off, information delivered by the connected GX modem.
RX LOCK On or off, information delivered by the connected GX modem.
NET LED Modem status. Steady or flashing green/yellow/red, OFF
STAT LED
TXLED
RX1 LED
RX2 LED
PWR LED
TEMP LED
FAN LED
Table 4-10: MODEM menu
SATELLITE Description
POSITION Current satellite position.
RX FREQ Current RX frequency.
LNB LO LNB LO frequency
BUCLO BUC LO frequency
Table 4-11: SATELLITE menu
NETWORK Description
PORT1 IP Current IP address for LAN1 (service port).
PORT1 MASK Current netmask for LAN1.

DEFAULT GATEWAY | Current default gateway.

Table 4-12: NETWORK menu

EVENT

Description

<EVENT> |In this menu all active events are listed. Use A and ¥ to go through the
active events.

Events can be of the type WARNING or ERROR.

If a new event occurs or there is a change in the event list while you are in the
EVENTS menu, a * is shown in the upper left corner of the display, next to
the menu name. Press OK to update the EVENTS list, the * will be removed.
A > means the event text is longer than the display. Press > to see the
remaining text.

Table 4-13: EVENTS menu

4-18

Chapter 4: Setup and operation

98-144390-B



Web interface for tablet and smartphone

Example: EVENT 1/4*: This is the first event out of a list of 4 and there has been a
change in the list. EVENT 1/4 will always be shown, the * indicates that there
has been a change.

424 Brightness of the display

To adjust the brightness do the following:

1. Press and hold OK for a short moment until BRIGHTNESS XXX% is displayed (XXX is the
current brightness value).

2. Hold OK + press A to brighten or ¥ to darken display.

3. Release OK to leave the brightness menu.

4.3 Web interface for tablet and smartphone

If you access the web interface from a smartphone or tablet the mobile web interface is
displayed. It has the following basic functions:

« Activate a satellite profile

e See status and events

=
.8
-
@©
—_
(]
=)
o
e
=
@©
o
=}
=)
b}
(77

» Access the web interface (PC version)

To access the mobile web interface, do as follows

1. Press the On/Off button to power up the EXPLORER 3075GX.

2. Connect your smartphone or tablet to the WLAN of the EXPLORER 3075GX. For details
on WLAN setup. see WLAN settings on page 4-8.

3. Open your Internet browser and enter the IP address of the ACU. The default IP address
is http://192.168.0.1. The mobile web interface opens.

FPassward

Figure 4-14: Mobile web interface, logon page and status page

98-144390-B Chapter 4: Setup and operation 4-19



Web interface for tablet and smartphone

To access the menu, tap the icon in the top right corner. The following menus are available:

Description

Status Shows the system status, host name, position, heading, selected satellite
profile, modem etc.

Satellites |Lets you select which satellite to activate, see the next section.

Event list |Shows a list of currently active events, if any.

Desktop |Gives access to the web interface for PC access, i.e. the full version of the web
interface. In this view, tap the button Mobile version in the status bar to go
back to the mobile version.

Logoff Log off the antenna.

Table 4-14: Menus in the mobile web interface
To select and activate a satellite profile

1. From the menu, tap Satellites.

2. Tap to select the satellite profile which you want to activate.
3. Tap Activate.

4-20 Chapter 4: Setup and operation 98-144390-B



Chapter 5

Service

This chapter has the following sections:

e General support

» Software update

« Status signalling with LEDs and status messages

« To return units for repair

51 General support

Contact for support

If this manual does not provide the remedies to solve your problem, contact your service
provider.

511 Preventative maintenance

The EXPLORER 3075GX is constructed to require a minimum amount of regular
maintenance.

Service

WARNING! Potentially hot surface when the system is operated in
& hot environments without the possibility for ventilation. Contact may cause
burn. Allow to cool before servicing.

Make the following checks on a regular basis:

« Inspect the reflector front surface for physical damage including chips and cracks. Any
substantial damage can affect antenna performance and may require a portion of the
reflector to be replaced.

» Check the feed horn for cracks or damage.

» Use low-pressure washing and soft scrubbing to rinse off grit and reduce wear.

98-144390-B 5-1



General support

51.2

Help desk and diagnostics report

On this page you can enter the support contact for this installation, download the user and
installation manual and download a diagnostics report.

> WD R

DASHDONRD BUPFPOIRT

Lanbal
SETTINGS

For help, pieane torlact Hease enier sucton sformation herg
SERVICE

Wser manasl
ADHINISTRATION

Db il
HELPDESK E“_'_"_J[ﬁl

Legal information

Bowminad reports

sell test Demgnostecs repon
Figure 5-1: Web interface; HELPDESK

Select HELPDESK from the left navigation pane.
Click the link, enter support contact information and click Apply.
To download the user and installation manual (this manual) click Download manual.

To upload an updated manual to the antenna click Browse and locate the new file, then
click Upload.

Check for a newer version at www.cobham/satcom, Service and Support, AVIATOR,
EXPLORER, SAILOR, Sea Tel Service and Support, Technical Downloads.

Click Legal notice to display the licence text for the source code of the parts of the
EXPLORER 3075GX software that fall under free and open source software.

In the section Download Reports click the button Download. The diagnostics report
(txt file) is downloaded to your computer.

The diagnostics report contains the encryption key of the WLAN
(cfg.net.wlan.key).

The diagnostics report contains information relevant for the service personnel. It is also
useful documentation of the current setup. The report contains all parameters set during
configuration. The main sections are:

e Software

e System

e Hardware

e Setup - System data

e Network - LAN and WLAN configuration
e Modems

5-2

Chapter 5: Service 98-144390-B



General support

« Satellites - Satellites profiles

e Operation - Current modem and navigation parameters.
e POST - results of the Power-On-Self-Test

« Active Events - lists the currently active events

e Events - List of all cleared events.

e System log

Event list

When an event is registered, the web interface shows an event icon A in the icon bar as
long as the event is active. The ACU display shows also active events. To view the event list
with active events, click the event icon from the icon bar at the top of the web interface, or
select HELPDESK > Event list from the left navigation pane.

The Event list page shows a detailed list of active events and notifications including the
time of the first occurrence, ID and severity of the event message, and a short text
describing the error. Active events are cleared from the event list when the error is cleared.
They are moved to the section Notifications and are displayed for 24 hours. All entries in
the section Notifications are cleared automatically after 24 hours and after restart of the
system. For a list of all events with description, error code (ID), explanation and remedy see
System messages on page B-1.

Self test
You can start a self test of the EXPLORER 3075GX ADU and ACU. g
=
1. Click Self test in the HELPDESK page. b2
2. Click the menu item Self test.
Warning! The EXPLORER 3075GX will reboot to perform the self test.
Rebooting will terminate all existing connections.
513 Reset

Warning! Reset to factory default will delete all settings, including
satellite and VSAT modem profiles, network setup, user permissions
and ACU display brightness settings.

To reset the antenna do the following:

1. Press and hold A and ¥ until the ACU display shuts down and the antenna reboots.

ACQUISITION OK

Figure 5-2: To reset the system

98-144390-B Chapter 5: Service 5-3



General support

2. Wait until the antenna has rebooted and is operational again. The last active satellite
profile will be used.

To reset the GX modem to factory defaults use the web interface. See Reset to factory
default - integrated GX modem on page 4-14.

Reset to factory defaults using the web interface

To reset the EXPLORER 3075GX to factory defaults via the web interface see Reset to
factory default on page 4-13.

514 Satellite profiles and modem profiles

A satellite profile with the GX Modem is already set up at the factory. You may add a
satellite profile with the generic modem for troubleshooting purposes.

Satellite profiles — New entry and Edit

COBHAM

DASHBOARD SATELLITE PROFILES

Name A Modem type & Position &
SETTINGS

GX profile iDirect GX modem auto Edit / Re-activate
*  Satellite profiles enenc Generic modem 0E Edit / Delete / Activate
Modem profiles
Mew entry
Network

WLAN

Navigation

Figure 5-3: Web interface: SETTINGS - list of satellite profiles (example)

Each satellite profile has one assigned modem profile.

DASHBOARD SATELLITE PROFILES
ADD SATELLTTE PROFILE
SETTINGS
Satellite prodile mame I
( *  Satxclitn profes ) Hadem protile [65 medam =]
HModem profiles E Sl
Nebwork

Figure 5-4: Web interface: SETTINGS, Satellite profiles — new entry (example)

To add or edit a satellite profile, do as follows:

1. Goto SETTINGS or Satellite profiles and click Edit or New entry.

2. Enter or edit the Satellite profile name.

5-4 Chapter 5: Service 98-144390-B



General support

w

Select a modem profile. The page automatically displays the parameters available for the
selected VSAT modem profile. For instructions how to add a modem profile see the
following sections.

4. Enter the data for the satellite, if any. For satellite data see www.lyngsat.com.
5. Click Apply to save the settings for the satellite profile.

Modem profiles

On the page Modem profiles you create, edit or delete VSAT modem profiles. The VSAT
modem profile GX Modem is already set up at the factory. It is useful for troubleshooting to
create a VSAT modem profile with the Generic modem.

Modem profile — New entry and Edit

To add or edit a VSAT modem profile, do as follows:

1. Goto SETTINGS > Modem profiles and click New entry or Edit. The supported
VSAT modem profiles are listed in the drop-down list Modem.

DASHBOARD MODEM PROFILES

ADD MODEM PROFILE
SETTINGS

Profile name |

Satellite profiles
Modem

s Modem profiles [Caepky | _cancel |

Network

WLAN

Naviaation

Figure 5-5: Web interface: SETTINGS, VSAT modem profile — supported modems
2. Fill in a modem profile name of your own choice.
3. Select the Generic GX modem (for troubleshooting) from the drop down list.

4. Click Apply to add the new profile to the list of VSAT modem profiles or to accept the
edits.

98-144390-B

Chapter 5: Service 5-5



http://www.lyngsat.com/

General support

For a generic modem you enter all parameters in the satellite profile.

DASHBOARD

SETTINGS

Satellite profiles

Modem profiles

Network

WLAN

Navigation

SERVICE

ADMINISTRATION

HELPDESK

SITE MAP

SATELLITE PROFILES

ADD SATELLITE PROFILE

Satellite profile name

Modem profile

Satellite position
Maximum inclination
Elevation cutoff

RX IF frequency
LMB LO frequency
RX RF frequency
TRACKING
Tracking type

RX frequency

Cancel |

0.000 MHz
18.25 GHz
0.000000 GHz

Narrow band -

® Modem () User defined

Figure 5-6: Satellite profile with generic GX modem

515 GX Modem: One Touch Commissioning (OTC)
You may have to make the One Touch Commissioning (OTC) for the modem.
WARNING! For your safety: Active RF transmission may occur during an
AX OTC procedure. Software updates may also occur, yet the system is in receive-
only mode during such auto-updates.
‘ You must use the Internet browser Firefox.
‘ After changing the TX cable you must make a One Touch Commissioning.
1. ConnectaPC to LANL.
2. Enter the web interface (via Firefox browser) and go to SERVICE > Modem.
CASHBOARD MODEM
SETTINGS e
Hrwri [Lowal 60 5 Ranen [w]  Aesst Mo
SERVICL
HMadem arcess
i Acooss ta Modem web 'drﬂtgt:l.lnm_-muu;ﬂﬂi )
LNB
Figure 5-7: Web interface: SERVICE > Modem, Factory default
5-6 Chapter 5: Service

98-144390-B



General support

3. At Modem access click the link.

4. Type the user name admin (default) and the password iDirect (default).

L iDirEcT

Deshbexard Detaiks, = AT

Commissioning
Ore Touch Coremissdning ]

CPUlced
Terminal Configuration o

Memory e 31 38 %
Model Tyoe 5CM

W Fnduws  OK
Terminal Type

Temperseure 37 "C
Seval Mhasnibres 10D

Figure 5-8: Unified web interface of the Core Module

5. In the menu Commissioning click One Touch Commissioning.

6. Click Start. Once commissioning is completed the antenna will search for the I5 satellite
with the highest elevation.

7. The antenna will find the satellite and perform necessary steps to enter the network
(software upgrades, if available).

8. The Unified Web Interface of the Core Module will indicate the modem in the network
as well as the modem status in the display in the menu MODEM.

9. When commissioning is completed, test all subscribed services.

516 LNB data update
If the RF assembly or the LNB has been replaced you must update the LNB data.
WARNING! Make sure to enter the correct values for the new LNB.
& Incorrect values may make the system inoperable.
To enter data of the new LNB do as follows:
1. Select SERVICE > LNB.
2. Enter the new values as shown on the label:
LNB-LPN: LNB model number
LNB-LSN: LNB serial number, in Inmarsat format
L-MID: Manufacturer ID
LNB-FID: LNB function ID (typically empty, shown with a "-")
3. Click Apply to save the new settings.
4. Restart the system and wait for MDM:NETOK in the display.
5. If you have replaced the RF assembly, you must make a One Touch Commissioning, see
GX Modem: One Touch Commissioning (OTC) on page 5-6.
98-144390-B Chapter 5: Service 5-7

Service




General support

5.1.7

Proxy server settings in your browser

If you are connecting your computer using a LAN or WLAN interface, the Proxy server
settings in your browser must be disabled before accessing the web interface. Most
browsers support disabling of the Proxy server settings for one specific IP address, so you
can disable Proxy server settings for the web interface only, if you wish. Consult your

browser help for information.

To disable the use of a Proxy server completely, do as follows:

[E®» | The following description is for Microsoft Internet
Explorer. If you are using a different browser, the

procedure may be different.

1. In Microsoft Internet Explorer, select Tools > Internet Options > Connections >

LAN Settings.

-

Automatic configuration

Automatic configuration may override manual settings. To ensure the
use of manual settings, disable automatic configuration.

Automatically detect settings

Use automatic configuration script

Proxy server

1lse a proxy server for your LAN (These settings will not apply to
dial-up or YPN connections).

10.1.1.8 ao Advanged

Bypass proxy server for local addresses

Local Area Metworlk (LAN) Settings @

[ Ok l | Cancel

2. Clear the box labeled Use a proxy server for your LAN.

3. Click OK.

When the proxy server settings are disabled, close and restart your browser. You may need

to change this setting back on return to your Internet connection.

5-8

Chapter 5: Service

98-144390-B



Software update

52 Software update

521 Prerequisites

You need the following items to make a software update:

» One computer with a standard LAN port available.

e Astandard Internet browser.

e 1024x768 pixels or higher display resolution (best viewed with small fonts).
e One straight LAN cable.

» Access to the file with the new software.

522 Software update procedure

EXPLORER 3075GX (GX modem has separate software)

1. Power up the EXPLORER 3075GX system.

2. Connect a PC to LAN interface 1 (Service port, standard).

If you want to use another LAN port to access the web interface you must configure it
according to your network requirements. See To configure the LAN network on page 4-
6 for more information.

3. Open your Internet browser and enter the IP address of the EXPLORER 3075GX. The
default IP address is http://192.168.0.1.

4. Type in the user name admin and the password 1234 (default) to access the
Dashboard.

5. The web interface shows the DASHBOARD page.

6. Click SERVICE in the navigation pane. The UPLOAD SOFTWARE TO TERMINAL
page is displayed.

Service

DASHBOARD UPLOAD

Brovse... | [ Upload |
SETTINGS

Rollback
SERVICE )
— Enable automatic rollback on failure []
.

Upload Software Versions

Modem Current software 1.54 build 3

Alternative software version: 1.54 build 2 Switch to this version

LNB
Disclaimer for Downloading and Uploading Software

ADMINISTRATION Thrane & Thrane A/S is trading as Cobham SATCOM. Downloading
and installing software from the Cobham SATCOM web portal is at

your own risk.
HELPDESK

Thrane & Thrane A/S is not to be held liable for any possible damage

with respect to downloading and installing software to your device.
SITE MAP 3 2

If you have problems or questions about downloading software or

uploading to your device please contact the Cobham SATCOM

distributor from where the device was purchased or contact your

local Cobham SATCOM distributor.

Figure 5-9: Software update with the web interface

7. Click Browse... and locate the new software file.

98-144390-B Chapter 5: Service 5-9



Software update

8.

9.

Click Upload.

Do not browse away from the upload page. This will terminate the
upload process. Wait for the browser to reload automatically.

You can select Enable automatic rollback on failure, then the system returns to the
previous software if the installed software fails.

10.Click Switch to this version if you want to force the system to use the alternative

software version stated in the display.

Note that the upload procedure takes a couple of minutes. When done, the ACU
automatically restarts with the new software version.

The start-up procedure after a software upload takes longer than the usual start-up time,
as the software in the antenna must also be updated. The display shows: ANTENNA
SW UPLOAD.

If software upload fails - how to recover

To recover from a failed software upload, turn off the ACU and turn it on again. Then repeat
the upload procedure as described in Software update on page 5-9.

To verify the software update

npoE

w

e

The software version can be viewed in the DASHBOARD window of the web interface.

After completing the software update procedure, the EXPLORER 3075GX will perform a
POST (Power On Self Test).

When the POST has finished, the green Pass/Fail LED on the keypad must become
steadily green. Verify that the Pass/Fail LED is not red nor flashing orange once every 2
seconds. Wait until the Pass/Fail LED is green.

Verify that the software update has been completed successfully. You find the software
version number in the DASHBOARD window of the web interface.

COBHAM

+ DASHBOARD DASHBOARD
iti o0’ 000" -

5 NGS GNSS position 52°00' N, 12°00" E ACU part name TT-3075

Satellite profile GX profile Antenna part name TT-7164A
SERVICE 3 - -

Satellite position 62.6°E ACU serial number 80815094
ADMINISTRATION RX RF frequency 19.657000 GHz Antenna serial number 12345678

Tuner signal strength -675 Software version 1.54 build 4
HELPDESK

Tuner mode 5 POINTING
SITE MAP o

Tracking RF fi 19.657000 GH g g

racing requency o Azimuth, elevation trg 122.9° 14.6°
MODEM
™

Model iDirect GX modem BUC TX off

RX locked status Mot locked

RX IF frequency 1407.000000 MHz

TX allowed Yes

Figure 5-10: Verifying software update

5-10

Chapter 5: Service 98-144390-B



Software update

Software update (modem)

The modem detects automatically whether a software upgrade is needed. If yes, software
upgrade is done automatically via the satellite link. You can see the current software version
in the web interface of the GX modem (Core Module).

Software recovery (safe mode)

If the EXPLORER 3075GX has become inoperative, a software recovery update may bring it
back into an operational state.

To make a software recovery, do as follows:
1. During reboot push and hold the arrow keys < and P on the keypad. The text safe

mode is shown in the display. The network settings are reset to factory default
(http://192.168.0.1).

2. Open an Internet browser and enter the address http://192.168.0.1. A web interface is
displayed.

3. Upload new software or reset to factory default.
4. Reboot the EXPLORER 3075GX.

Service

98-144390-B Chapter 5: Service 5-11



Status signalling with LEDs and status messages

5.3

Status signalling with LEDs and status messages

Built-In Test Equipment

The EXPLORER 3075GX has a Built-In Test Equipment (BITE) function in order to make fault
diagnostics easy during service and installation. The BITE test is performed during:

« Power On Self Test (POST), which is automatically performed each time the system is
powered on.

» Person Activated Self Test (PAST), which is initiated by starting a self test in the web
interface HELPDESK > Self test.

For details on error messages after a POST or a self test see Event list on page 5-3 and
System messages on page B-1.

Means of signalling

The EXPLORER 3075GX provides various methods for signalling the system status. There are
LEDs on the front panel of the ACU to signal Power on/off, Logon and Fail/Pass. There is
also the built-in web interface of the ACU which shows any events (BITE error codes) with a
short message describing each error. This is also displayed in the ACU.

In an error situation, one of the following system status messages may be shown:

* ACU POST error

e ADU POST error

e SAFE MODE (plus information about the specific error, see System messages on page B-

1).
531 LEDs on the keypad of the EXPLORER 3075GX
There are 3 LEDs; Power, Logon and Fail/Pass LED.
LED Behaviour Description
Power Steady green | Power supply OK
Steady red Power supply failure
Off No power
Logon Flashing green | Current status is displayed:
« Searching satellite
* ldentifying satellite
« Carrier lock & TX enabled from modem
Steady green | Satellite link established
Off No satellite link acquired
Table 5-1: LEDs on the ACU
5-12 Chapter 5: Service 98-144390-B



Status signalling with LEDs and status messages

LED Behaviour Description
Fail/Pass | Steady red A fault which prevents operation is present in the system
LED (ACU, ODU, MODEM).

Flashing green | A Power On Self Test (POST) or Person Activated Self
Test (PAST) in progress. The current status is displayed.

Flashing red Active BITE failure or warning. The event is shown in the
ACU display.

Steady green | No faults.
Table 5-1: LEDs on the ACU (Continued)

532 Status information of the modem

The modem status is shown in the display of the EXPLORER 3075GX in the menu Modem
(see The menu tree on page 4-16). The current status is communicated by a text string:
Steady green, red or yellow, or flashing green, red or yellow.

 NETLED
e STATLED
e TXLED

e RX1LED

* RX2LED

e PWRLED
e TEMPLED
e FANLED

RX1 LED

STEADY GREEN

Figure 5-11. Modem information

98-144390-B Chapter 5: Service 5-13



To return units for repair

5.4 To return units for repair

Should your Cobham SATCOM product fail, please contact your dealer or installer, or the
nearest Cobham SATCOM partner. You will find the partner details on
www.cobham.com/satcom where you also find the Cobham SATCOM Self Service Center
web-portal, which may help you solve the problem. Your dealer, installer or Cobham
SATCOM partner will assist you whether the need is user training, technical support,
arranging on-site repair or sending the product for repair. Your dealer, installer or Cobham
SATCOM partner will also take care of any warranty issue.

5-14 Chapter 5: Service 98-144390-B


http://www.cobham.com/satcom

Appendix A

2
= - - - S
Technical specifications
‘©
g
8
c
S
Ka-Band Receive Transmit ©
Feed 2 Port Circular
Frequency range (GHz) 19.2-20.2 29-30
Gain (dBi £ 0.2) 410 445
Axial ratio (dB) <15 <10
Polarization LHCP RHCP
G/T - Comm @ 30° EL, Midband (dB/°K) 17.3
EIRP @ Midband (dBW) 515
BUC output power (P linear) (W) 5
Reflector
Size 75cm
Optics Axis-Symmetric
Construction 4-Piece segmented

Mechanical characteristics

Axis Drive System 2-Axis positioner

Mount Geometry Elevation over azimuth
Travel-Azimuth + 27° from stow position
Travel:-Elevation 0°to 90°

Power requirement

100-240VAC, 4A, 50/60Hz 150W (max)

98-144390-B A-1



Weights and measures

Terminal

215 kg (47.5 Ibs)

Transport cases (2)

Airline checkable

Case with base unit and RF assembly
Dimensions (L/W/D)
Weight

62.5/50/29.7 cm (24.6/19.7/11.7 in)
<23 kg (50.7 Ibs)

Case with reflector panels, tripod and cables
Dimensions (L/W/D)
Weight

79.5/51.8/31 cm (31.3/20.4/12.2 in)
<23 kg (50.7 Ibs)

Environmental characteristics

Wind Speed - Operational

48 km/h (30 mph) gusts up to 72 km/h (45
mph) (anchored)

Survival

129 km/h (80 mph)

Temperature - Operational, antenna

-25°to +55°C (-13° to +131°F)

Temperature - Storage. antenna

-40° t0 +80°C (-40° to +176°F)

Rain <100 mm/hr
Humidity 0 to 100% (condensing)
IP class IP65

Cable requirements for TX and RX cables

Coax RF Loss <3dB @ 50 MHz
<10dB @ 2 GHz
DC resistance <1 Ohm

After changing the TX cable you must make a One Touch Commissioning. See
GX Modem: One Touch Commissioning (OTC) on page 5-6.

A-2

Appendix A: Technical specifications

98-144390-B




Appendix B

System messages

B.1

98-144390-B

This appendix has the following sections:
» Event messages — overview

« List of events

System messages

Event messages — overview

The EXPLORER 3075GX detects events during
e POST (Power On Self Test) — a self test performed at every power-up.
e PAST (Person Activated Self test) — started in the web interface

e CM (Continuous Monitoring) — automatically performed while the system is in
operation.

When the EXPLORER 3075GX detects an event that requires your action, it issues an event
message and the red Fail/Pass LED in the LED panel of the ACU is lit. As long as an event is
active, it is shown in the ACU display and in the web interface (in HELPDESK > Event list or
click the event icon on the DASHBOARD).

m Active events and notifications are shown. As soon as the
event is cleared, it is not displayed any longer. Itis then moved
to the Notifications section. Notifications are cleared after 24
hours.

State the Event ID when contacting your service partner.

The event description might contain a number of digits in brackets, e.g. (00000005). This is
supplemental information and used for service and diagnostics purposes.

B-1



List of events

B.2

List of events

Error code

(ID)

Severity

Description

Explanation

08065-0

ADM

WARNING

GNSS data

Missing GPS data (fix).

08067-0

ADM

ERROR

PCB temperature

ADM temperature too high. The ACU is not
equipped with a fan, so make sure there is
compliance with the environmental
specifications.

0806A-0

ADM

WARNING

VMU connection

The ACU has lost connection with the sat
modem.

0806C-0

ADM

ERROR

VMU frequency setup

There is a mismatch in the frequency setup.
Wait 5 minutes. If the error persists power-
cycle the terminal.

0806E-0

ADM

ERROR

VMU 10 MHz reference

The Rx or Tx reference signal is not present.
Make sure Rx/Tx cable is connected and that
the VMU is configured to output the RX/TX
reference signal.

08078-0

ADM

WARNING

VMU TX frequency invalid

The modem unit provided a TX frequency of
zero. This may degrade Tx performance. Wait 5
minutes. If the error persists power-cycle the
terminal.

08104-0

ADM

ERROR

Antenna communication

The ACU cannot communicate with the
antenna. Check cable and antenna.

08107-0

ADM

ERROR

ADM FPGA load

The ADM FPGA cannot be initialised and
loaded.

0810A-0

ADM

ERROR

ADM production data

Production data has been corrupted.

0810C-0

ADM

ERROR

File system integrity

One or more file system partitions are corrupt.
You may have lost your settings and collected
statistics. If restarting the system does not
help, contact your service partner.

0810D-0

ADM

ERROR

Antenna communication

Link to the ACU could not be established. Either
the ACU is malfunctioning, or - if the system
software has just been updated - the software
is too old and is not compatible with the ACU
hardware.

08800-0

ADM

ERROR

Internal power supply

An internal power supply voltage is outside its
legal range.

Table B-1: Event messages

B-2

Appendix B: System messages 98-144390-B




List of events

Err(zlrlg?de Severity Description Explanation

08840-0 |ADM | WARNING | Master PLL lock The master PLL has lost lock. Check the input
reference signal.

08841-0 |ADM | ERROR Tuner lock The internal tuner PLL was unable to lock. "

8

08842-0 | ADM | WARNING | GSC demodulator The GSC demodulator has reported an error. §

08843-0 | ADM | WARNING | DVBS demodulator The DVBS demodulator cannot be initialised §
and loaded correctly. {',i

08844-0 | ADM | WARNING | BUC voltage The BUC voltage is out of range. .

08845-0 | ADM | WARNING | LNB voltage The LNB voltage is out of range. The LNB might

be switched off to protect the power supply
circuitry. Reactivate satellite profile to try
again, check LNB cable and surroundings if the
problem persists.

08880-0 | ADM | ERROR WLAN configuration error | Configuration of WLAN module failed.

08A00-0 | ADM | WARNING | GX Core Module fan There is a problem with the Core Module fan.
Check/clean and replace if necessary.

08A01-0 | ADM | WARNING | GX Core Module heater There is a problem with the Core Module
heater. Check and replace if necessary.

08A02-0 | ADM | WARNING | GX Core Module The Core Module temperature is out of range.
temperature It may affect performance, and it will be shut
down if the situation gets worse.

08A03-0 | ADM | ERROR GX Core Module power The Power Good signal from the Core Module
is low. Check cables.

08A04-0 | ADM | WARNING | iDirect modem The ACU detected a warning/error in the
iDirect modem. Log into the modem for more
information. Info:

0x00000001: Temperature error
0x00000002: Test error

0x00000004: Fan error

09000-0 |KDM | ERROR KDM 3V3 supply Internal 3V3 voltage supply error in the KDM.
09001-0 |KDM |ERROR KDM 12V supply Internal 12V voltage supply error in the KDM.
09002-0 |KDM |ERROR KDM display Display hardware error in the KDM.

Table B-1: Event messages (Continued)

98-144390-B Appendix B: System messages B-3



List of events

Err(zlrég)de Severity Description Explanation
09010-0 |KDM | ERROR KDM link/SW version Link to the KDM module could not be
established. Either the KDM board is
malfunctioning, or - if the system software has
just been updated - the software is too old and
is not compatible with the KDM hardware.
Table B-1: Event messages (Continued)
Event ID | Severity Description Explanation
0C002 | Error GNSS position/velocity | Not detecting any GPS satellite
0C007 | Error SNR communication | SSI values are not being received
0C013 | Error No transponder found | The acquisition algorithm could not identify a transponder
Table B-2: Event messages of the antenna
B-4 Appendix B: System messages 98-144390-B




Appendix C

Approvals

This appendix lists the approvals for EXPLORER 3075GX.

2
S
>
o
=
S
o

<

98-144390-B C-1



EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2 (2011-09)

Cl

EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2 (2011-09)

Hay Area Complinace Laborntorbes Corp.
1174 A nviissd Ave., Smamyvabe, O 689, LS4
P vme: (B0A) TI0QL3, Fan: (40X} TIE-FLE4
wyn bald s cim

ATTESTATION OF CONFORMITY

Date of Issue: 2014-10-23 Atiestation Mumber:R 1408200

Roy Area Compliance Laboratories Corp. (BACL) hereby declares that testing has been
enmpleted and reports have been generated for;

Product VEAT Termiinal

Model: EXPLORER 50750

TracStar Systems dba Cahibnm SATOON
Applicant! 1551 College Park Business Center Koad
Ohrlanda, FL 32804, USA

Thet this product has been nssessed nnd found to comply geine the fnllowing Sumdands;

EN M1 489-1 vVi.9.2 I:E.I'IH-WL EN 300 489-12 V2.1.2 I;ZMH-G'IJ
ER 3 360 V120 (2006-02)
BN 208 978 V112 (2013-02)

Application of the CE Mark is permitted only after il applicable reqirrements are met in scoordanes with
the Europenn Undon Bubs, incliding the manufactmer’s issusnce of a “Declarstion of Conformity.”

This astextation {3 gpecific 1o the seandard{e) stated shove and complinnce with ndditionsd stondsnis ard/or
directiviés niay be reqguired

Attesiation by Jahn Chan

Certafication Manager

{% é{:ﬂ-_’- 2004-j0-23

Signature Date

1 et o ol asccapit 2o Ja], w0 Bruns guien i dppeesd o o daly sl s st o Il Casgair;

[ ey Ao, hma!lhll'm i of b conbod o .-.-c--:-ul"hu chisrgrsesd o i lywils] b afmere mry e premscnend s e Rliet] mSes o e
Jow Thur wrawiits, spireeess re g peres srren s B dieanmil s e el o e @npdel s ee and mch e

Thid fusunm e mesd by Npy S Craplianee Labormeres Co, (THADL” or “Tievipany ], s mhpon 0 in gyl oonssen s sl servss e s e o e, |

poncieaa e ke ke sy 5y ot Proain O pniGoasim A provssesy prad m rssl e o rognrl. W Rerots nodaly e T Bt EOPITTISTTIR0RE ASctTIRDy

enmrzis e o on the s of $ip hehday, mAsmdimren wd prosdictcn i Sflecd ese Sy i e dosrrram s advial e idmarcn
i oo e el fus Cimiptiny o tra1.6a cr Linbatyt 0 he o o o Yot 10 Bty et oy omd st dbe S of Chesa's st voes. (Tar

The sy b W q-umm..-r- 3H D i s iR S I e e e i snt e i datrenesg all thie sy el Sbgitond imle e

Appendix C. Approvals

98-144390-B



AS/NZS 22:2009 + A1:20110

C.2  AS/NZS 22:2009 + A1:20110

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

This product was found to be comgpliant with ASNZS CISPR 22:2009 + A122000 for Tnformation Technology
Equipment

Supplier Infermation
M ilel: EXPLOMER S0750X
Responsible Pariy: TracStar Sysiens dha Cobham SATODM
1551 Ciollage Park Busmess Center Road
Crlundo, FIL 32002, USA

Ml ress:

Approvals

Contnet Persom: Qeorge Tong
"I"hq:‘hm:: {517 67 5-8T
Emmail: Ciciorpe. Tomgidl cobhnm. com

EUT Information Susmmary
Product Type: VHAT Termmingd
Heport Mumber: RLI40H202
Issmance Date: 2004-10-24
Teated by: Bay Aros Compliance Lubomtorizs Comp

1274 Amvibwoosd Ave, Simigvala, Ca MORS, TSA
Plsonig: (#05) 732-9162, Fax: (408) 7329164
s, bagleorp. com

TracStar Svstems dba Cobham SATCOM
bing the responsible party, declores that the product

EXPLORER S075GX

was tevicd o demenstrite complience with ASMNES CISPR 22 Rules and regulations, The mefhods of testing
were in accordance wish the mest curvent and srcumie meamirerpent stancfards posable, All pecessary steps hava
boern taloen in order 10 seswre thet all production units will continee fo comply with ASINZS CISPR 22
requinsments.

Ok 24, 2014

g Y
Signature [Daie

GERGE Tong Dileclor ENGMEERING

Name Title

I.hl.:n;t-rrl mrd by Blgy Aown U romplamcs Ledwrmocim Cirp, CTACL " or Tampirey™), e ekl i e el cosiiizm o f son oo presbsd o e

Rentst b el mesarhd et o1 i P -J.tmi'nlrrhnn.’n,:-cmu.luhuml-h oo o, W hwenby noify vean e thoss

et pnved ot o et o The lirmag v wof o | gngion lnn-mf-m wnd jorinde i daned dulbe  theres,  Junone ey i
docimenat 16 mds e Ben mdarminen eesrseed bemin mdbcs tee Corgemy s iseshe or Safu m tic eonckssien of oy of servhies endeesd enly usl wihn
b emlin b Lol iy iracsiown, W wivy . e Comngeiine' s acld foniosilility Lo it S8 ket i ko 1560 o) BP! 440780 BHE P TTRER 10 & ) s ama
ety dll Bk ightn sid addiptliees eridher e itsttcto s dets g, THis s cu e be crprechsied suce it ai fall, wilon Eri wainm e ofd
sl o vrimpd g md iyt 6F e vy, Ay (sl oriend slmadios, Lapny or Sliisabion of Hor ciriinl o v ol By et et e o stz 5l dad
affesader may b prmereiet e Glles exter of e low The regulen syrivioor or sSos-bore whries it Socumery sets sndy 1 e setrpislcs o kgt

98-144390-B Chapter C; Approvals C-3



FCC Part 15 and ICES-003

C3  FCC Part 15 and ICES-003

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
The dévice submitted for teating At Bay Area Compliance Labaratories Corp vwas found to be cemplinst with
FOU Parl 15 ond ICES-003 Rulbes and Hegubations for Tnfermation Technokpy Bquipment

Sapplier Information
Model: EXFLORER S0750%
Responsible Pariy: TeaeSinr Systems dba Cobham SATCOM
R 1551 College Park Business Cemer Hoad
' Crlandn, F1L 32804, LIEA

Contact Persan: Cieoepe Tong
Telephone: {5170 63-R00T

ELT Informathon Summmary
Eruipment Class: Chass B
Proahizct Typet VEAT Terminal
Heport Nuwmler: RI408202
lssmance [l 2004-10-213
Tesied by Hay Area Compliance Laboratones Corp,

1374 Anvilvondl Ave., Suneyvale, CA SMOSS, 1TS54
Phone: (#05) T32-9162, Faox; (408) 7320164
wivw Bacloarp. com

TracStar Svstems dba Cobham SATCOM

being the responsible party, declares that the product
EXPLORER 5075GX

wai tevled 1o demensirate comphlance with afl applicable FUT and [T Rules and regislstions. The methods of
testing were in acoordence with the most currend and securite messwrement stundends posaikle. Afl necessory
weps hive been tiken in order to psswre that all production onits will coninae w comply with the Faderal
Cammunications Canmission's reguinsments

O 24,2014

o

DiRecigit E.Hétﬂfb#rué

Titke

T lymppmarsd spsied by Uiy Aoy O pmpligecs | shormincis v, (THACL " ar sy, el s i geried] cotuliisen off e loe priniod m ibhe
snisilug, pEdhse ode skocwinlmaen ai onte Piodad CailiScsion Agivotint g o el b o et Wi leosly i s i ol s
whenrinsiimtind dermrerts woeaie desnioes the Besmsivs of the Lademmy i beiee Do diod jodadoioe aeen dolond dbaorm, Adions jrassssy S

e il 6 ol B b BTt s el Lot i peTMaEs e Cangamy” s msstinor Srcings m the conchesion of fatisg o eencices oodeend by and wribes
o T el Ulien g mrtntiopa, F ey, Thy Cempam s da reprommibiles i1 to e chie=t sod shos deouiss et i 6500 Euivs® FRH il P60 8 FHETHEA i) Sow
nceiede ) M s Nile a1 o anGH Bt EaEnRE: S B, Thi dsaimer oanrer b mpeshusd scape i S| wdhom e uession spoed of 2
il awhuroed srpresmanes ol e Compaey. Sy imschoeenl semnm, fopery or Bl fsaiim of e continl e pgesiss ol Tl bl ookl nd
Tl sy o ot (o Wit wusare nif b dw . Ths vow i, aspusiong or ot S sl o U e pide andy Dn e aetrbeli) sl s ass

C-4 Chapter C: Approvals 98-144390-B



Part 15 of the FCC Rules

C4

Part 15 of the FCC Rules

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

e device sabmitied for tosting at Bay Ares Complisnce Laboratories Corp. was frund to be complhiast with
Part 15 of the PCC Rules and Regulations for Information Technoblogy Bgquipmess,

Muodel:
Respnmailde Fariy:

Aol ress:

Contncl Porson;

Telephohe:

Supplier Iaformation

FEXPLORER SO07500%

TracSiar Systems dba Cohbmm 54 TOOM
1551 College Park Busineas Center Rond
Onlande, FL 32804, USA

frtulgf Tnltg
{317 673-H007

EUT Informathon Sammmary

Equipiment Class
Product Tyvpe:
Report Number:
lesunnice Date:

Class B

VEAT Tenmine
RI40H202

200 4-10-F7

By A e Compllance Lobomtoties Ciip

1374 Anvilanod Ave, Sunmevals, CA S00ED, LIGA
Phons: {408) 732-9162, Fax: (408) 7320164
wiwyy belcorp comn

Tested Iy

TracStar 8 ‘ohbam SATCOM
being the responsible party, dechures that the produet
EXPLORER 5075GX

wis tested 5 demosstrate compliance with all applicable FOC Rules and regulations. The miethods of testing
were in aocondance with the most curren) and npcursts measirement siondards pestible, All tedessary stops have
bisem 1aken i order 1o assne that all production units will continue to comply with the Fedenl Communications
Commizssion"s requiremenis

Odrza 2oy

[2ate

GERGE TING Dilecor ER&INEERING

Mame Titke

Thas dremms maned s Bay Ares O oepiloce Labermorim S, CHACL s "Cirnperey™ L ie nabst i i geveno | oned i zne F sen sop oo o ihe
rpmsbrEtim, el bl ok et 11 (e tha Tyndtant Cortifeaten Apeermal sl w e b e oregamt. W beealey neni Fr vem e Sae

wliarre pet e d donumme rey s deie 1 on ther Hmitriapa of the [ ey, |noomes fiopsson mnd pebifer o ania defbed e, Aol poRsome B
oz |y aiviend dori mformmiima cninsed hanen eeflic e Crreney s rasdis or Doy @ i eoelrsa o ierling or s e e eiaed sniy and withs
the Dt ol e s it (P uip The ompoim's sole reapossibeliy (5 0 o chiert asd s doourem dom el cyoncrabe pariies s bslcten Bos
e g o o sy s ol g wgker e asseran & T i it B dhisad o i Sill, wefenm geior wrmn egeeed ol a
shithy' ilswiadd svp st ifidivk i the Campiny, Anj (sl il deiatis, [ongin +f Globoitivn of the o%ilim] o ips st al il deoism 1a wiilaa il and
e mup e promecieedd ot Ballew sasmt of the ke Tl teanfts, aprimioess o oemn et alosas m il dogiarams erler candy (o ihe senpdelnl s aad wns

e v

98-144390-B

Chapter C; Approvals

Approvals




Declaration of similarity

C5 Declaration of similarity

DECLARATION CF SIMILARITY

Cchober 23, 2014
To

Bay &rea Compliance Labs Corp.
1274 fnvibwood Bve,,
Sunmevd e, T8 34089, USA

Tel: 403 732 9162

Fax: 4065 732 9164

y baclcarp,com

Dear Sirf Madam,

‘iz Tracstar Swshem Inc {dba Cobham SATCOM Land) hereby ded are that produck model Explorer
3075iEx is dectrically identcd to produck model Explorer S075G, the resulks of which are featured in
BACL kesk reporks, R1403202, R1408202-12, R1405202-360 and R 1408202-975 available on request,

Simil arities:
1. Identical electronic enclosures with identical PBas

2. Identical anbenna syskem

Differences:

1. The Explarer 5075 G¥ that was tested is an auko acquire mokorized syskem

2. The Explorer 2075 G¥ is a manud operated anbenna with no motkors
Aease contack me should there be need for any additiond clarification o information,
Fegads

R

1 % Y

Dr George Tang
Director Engineering, Land YSAT and RF Antenna Swatem

C-6 Chapter C: Approvals 98-144390-B



Glossary

Glossary

A

ABS ADU Bus Slave

ADM ACU Digital Module. A main processor board in the ACU.

AMB Antenna Module Bus

B

BUC Block Up Converter. The BUC can be thought of the “transmitter”, and its actions are
effectively the direct opposite to the LNB. The BUC consists of the Up Converter and HPA.

C

CM Continuous Monitoring

D

DVB Digital Video Broadcasting, a set of standards relating to digital television.

F

FPGA Field Programmable Gate Array

G

GNSS Global Navigation Satellite System, e.g. GPS.

GPS Global Positioning System. A system of satellites, computers, and receivers that is able to
determine the latitude and longitude of a receiver on Earth by calculating the time
difference for signals from different satellites to reach the receiver.

GSC Global Signaling Channel.

GX Global Xpress, high-speed broadband network, a worldwide Ka-band mobile satellite
system.

I

IFL Inter-Facility Link

IMSO International Mobile Satellite Organisation. An intergovernmental organisation that
oversees certain public satellite safety and security communication services provided via
the Inmarsat satellites.

IP Ingress Protection. An international classification system for the sealing effectiveness of
enclosures of electrical equipment against the intrusion into the equipment of foreign
bodies (i.e. tools, dust, fingers) and moisture. This classification system uses the letters "IP"
followed by two or three digits. An "x" is used for one of the digits if there is only one class

98-144390-B Glossary-1



Glossary

KDM

LAN
LED
LNB

PAST
POST

RF

SSID

VLAN
VMU

WLAN

of protection; e.g. IPX4 which addresses moisture resistance only.

Internet Protocol. The method or protocol by which data is sent from one computer to
another on the Internet.

Keyboard and Display Module of the ACU

Local Area Network
Light Emitting Diode

Low Noise Blockdown Converter. A device used to amplify or boost the weak received
signal without amplifying the noise signals (hence the “low noise” part of LNB) and to
convert the high frequencies of the signal into lower frequencies, a process called down
converting, for conveyance to the indoor equipment (demodulator) for processing.

Person Activated Self Test
Power On Self Test. A system test that is activated each time the system is powered on.

Radio Frequency. Electromagnetic wave frequencies between about 3 kHz and about 300
GHz including the frequencies used for communications signals (radio, television, cell-
phone and satellite transmissions) or radar signals.

Service Set IDentifier. An SSID is the name of a wireless local area network (WLAN). All
wireless devices on a WLAN must use the same SSID in order to communicate with each
other.

Virtual LAN
VSAT Modem Unit

Wireless LAN, wireless network

Glossary-2

98-144390-B



A

access
limit, 4-11
acquisition
manual, 4-17
search pattern, 4-2
activate satellite profile
with smartphone or tablet, 4-20
activation
service, 2-2
ACU display
description, 4-15
admin
password, 4-2
user name, 4-2
administration
settings, 4-10
administrator
log off, 4-11
logon, web interface, 4-10
password, 4-10
password, change, 4-10
antenna
warnings, B-4
antenna errors, B-4
antenna positioner, 2-3
approvals
AS/NZS 22:2009 + A1:20110, C-3
EN 301 489-1V1.9.2 (2011-09), C-2
FCC Part 15 and ICES-003, C-4
Part 15 of the FCC Rules, C-5

B

BITE test, 5-12
Broadcast SSID, 4-8
browser settings

for web interface, 5-6

C

cables, 3-2
connect, 3-4
calibration
satellite data, 5-5
center hub
panels, 3-4
change administrator password, 4-10

change network setting, 4-12
clone

system, 4-13
clonesystem, 4-13
configuration

copy, 4-12

export, 4-12

import, 4-12

LAN network, 4-6

site map, 4-2

step-by-step, 4-1
Configuration program, 4-1
connect

cables, 3-4

mobile web interface, 4-19

web interface, 4-1
contact information, 5-1
Country

selecting for WLAN, 4-8

D

default
reset to factory settings, 4-13
DHCP client, 4-7
DHCP server, 4-7
diagnostic report, 5-2
display
ACU, description, 4-15
description, 2-5, 3-7
download
installation manual, 5-2

E

encryption key, 4-8
WLAN, 4-8, 5-2
error codes, B-1
error messages, 5-3, B-1, B-2
errors
antenna, B-4
events, B-1, B-2
antenna, B-4
list of active, 5-3
export configuration, 4-12

98-144390-B

Index-1

Index




Index

F L
factory default LAN
reset, 4-13 network setup, 4-6
factory defaults LAN cable
reset to, 5-4 shielded, 3-5, 4-1
firewall, 4-6 LAN configuration
fixed installation, 4-9 DHCP client, 4-7
fixed position, 4-9 LAN network
configuration, 4-6
G LED, 5-12
_ limit access to web interface, 4-11
GMU web interface LNB
GX modem exchange, 5-7
web interface, 5-7 LO frequencies, 4-15
guest load
password, 4-2 configuration, 4-12
permissions, 4-11 log off
user name, 4-2 administrator, 4-11
guest login, 4-2, 4-11 login
GX modem guest, 4-11
generic, 5-5 web interface, 4-2
GX service logon
data rates, 2-2 administrator, web interface, 4-10
H M
heading manual
enter manually, 4-9 download, 5-2
fixed, 4-9 manual pointing, 4-17
host name, 4-4, 4-6 messages, B-1
hub latches, 2-4 microwave radiation, -iii
mobile web interface
| connect, 4-19
. . . i modem
Import gonf|gurat|on, 4-12 direct access with commands, 4-7
installation 2
fixed, 4-9 reset, 4-1

installation manual web interface, 5-7

download, 5-2
IP address N
for web interface, 4-1, 4-19, 5-9 navigation, 4-3
static, 4-7 navigation in web interface, 4-4
LAN setup, 4-6
K notifications, 5-3
keypad
description, 2-5, 3-7 @)
One Touch Commissioning, 5-6
oTC

TX cable exchange, 5-6

Index-2 98-144390-B



Index

P

panels

attach to center hub, 3-4
password

administrator, 4-10
PAST, 5-12
permissions

user, 4-11
Person Activated Self Test, 5-12
pointing

manual, 4-17
position

enter, 4-9

fixed, 4-9
POST, 5-12
power loss

automatic reboot, 4-9
Power On Self Test, 5-12
power supply, 2-6
protect access to settings, 4-11
Proxy server, disabling, 5-6

R
radiation, -iii
reboot
after power loss, 4-9
recover
software update, 5-10
reflector, 2-4
weight, 2-4
reset, 5-3, 5-4
factory default, 4-13
reset keys on ACU, 5-3
RF assembly, 2-4

S

safe mode, 5-11
safety summary, -iii
satellite data

calibration, 5-5
satellite profile

activate with smartphone or tablet, 4-20
save

configuration, 4-12
security

WLAN, 4-8
security key

wireless network, 4-8
self test, 5-3

service
new LNB, setup, 5-7
service activation, 2-2
service port
IP address, 4-1
setup
new LNB, 5-7
user permissions, 4-11
site map, 4-2
smartphone
mobile web interface, 4-19
software recovery, 5-11
software update, 5-9
recover, 5-10
software version, 1-1
verify, 5-10
specifications, A-1
SSID, 4-8
static IP, 4-1
static IP address, 4-7
status messages, 5-12
support
contact information, 5-1
support legs, 2-5, 3-3
system
ACU reset, keys to press, 5-3
clone, 4-13
system configuration
copy, 4-12
System messages, B-1

T

tablet

mobile web interface, 4-19
technical data, A-1
troubleshooting

diagnostic report, 5-2
TX cable

exchange, OTC, 5-6

U

updating software, 5-9
upload
configuration, 4-12
user permissions, 4-11
setup, 4-11

Index

\%

VLAN port membership table, 4-7

98-144390-B

Index-3



Index

W

warning messages, B-1

warnings, 5-3, B-2
antenna, B-4

warranty, 5-14

web interface
browser settings, 5-6
connect, 4-1
connection, 3-5
for smartphone or tablet, 4-19
login, 4-2
mobile, 4-19
modem, 5-7
navigating, 4-4
overview, 2-6

Wifi
encryption key, 4-8
name, 4-8

wireless local area network
name, 4-8

WLAN
country code, 4-8
encryption key, 4-8, 5-2
security, 4-8
setup, 4-7

WLAN access point
setup, 4-8

Index-4 98-144390-B



	Safety summary
	FCC §15.105: Information to the User
	About this manual
	1.1 Manual overview
	1.1.1 Intended readers
	1.1.2 Software version
	1.1.3 Typography

	1.2 Precautions

	Introduction
	2.1 EXPLORER 3075GX Manual-Deploy Fly-Away System for Inmarsat GX
	2.1.1 Overview
	2.1.2 Global Xpress (GX) service
	2.1.3 Service activation

	2.2 Description of the system components
	2.2.1 Antenna positioner
	2.2.2 RF assembly
	2.2.3 Reflector
	2.2.4 Electronics enclosure
	2.2.5 Web interface for setup and troubleshooting
	2.2.6 LAN ports and WLAN
	2.2.7 Power supply


	Assembly & start up
	3.1 What’s in the box
	3.1.1 To unpack
	3.1.2 Initial inspection

	3.2 To assemble the EXPLORER 3075GX
	3.2.1 Prerequisites
	3.2.2 Assembly

	3.3 Power on and manual pointing
	3.4 To disassemble and pack the antenna

	Setup and operation
	4.1 Setup with the web interface for PC
	4.1.1 Introduction
	4.1.2 Connection to the web interface
	4.1.3 To configure the LAN network
	4.1.4 WLAN settings
	4.1.5 Navigation (Position and Fixed installation)
	4.1.6 Administration
	4.1.7 User permissions (guest login)
	4.1.8 Import and export of a system configuration
	4.1.9 Reset to factory default

	4.2 Keypad and display menus
	4.2.1 Keypad and display
	4.2.2 Navigating the menus
	4.2.3 The menu tree
	4.2.4 Brightness of the display

	4.3 Web interface for tablet and smartphone

	Service
	5.1 General support
	5.1.1 Preventative maintenance
	5.1.2 Help desk and diagnostics report
	5.1.3 Reset
	5.1.4 Satellite profiles and modem profiles
	5.1.5 GX Modem: One Touch Commissioning (OTC)
	5.1.6 LNB data update
	5.1.7 Proxy server settings in your browser

	5.2 Software update
	5.2.1 Prerequisites
	5.2.2 Software update procedure

	5.3 Status signalling with LEDs and status messages
	5.3.1 LEDs on the keypad of the EXPLORER 3075GX
	5.3.2 Status information of the modem

	5.4 To return units for repair

	Technical specifications
	System messages
	B.1 Event messages – overview
	B.2 List of events

	Approvals
	C.1 EN 301 489-1 V1.9.2 (2011-09)
	C.2 AS/NZS 22:2009 + A1:20110
	C.3 FCC Part 15 and ICES-003
	C.4 Part 15 of the FCC Rules
	C.5 Declaration of similarity

	Glossary
	Index

